



2022 INSC 932

Reportable

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**

Writ Petition (Criminal) No 336 of 2019

Rashidul Jafar @ Chota

... Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Uttar Pradesh & Anr

... Respondent(s)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 398/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 376/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 226/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 117/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 265/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 306/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 360/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 348/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 112/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 127/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 134/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 143/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 147/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 142/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 149/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 153/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 369/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 397/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 421/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 446/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 502/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 488/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 514/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 497/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 499/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 494/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 508/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 1/2022

W.P.(Crl.) No. 123/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 7/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 23/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 189/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 277/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 75/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 341/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 336/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 15/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 417/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 61/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 86/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 115/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 122/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 397/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 35/2021

W.P.(Crl.) No. 414/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 407/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 421/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 373/2020

W.P.(Crl.) No. 67/2022

J U D G M E N T

Dr Dhananjaya Y Chandrachud, J

1. In this batch of cases which emanates from Uttar Pradesh, five hundred and twelve convicts who are undergoing a sentence of imprisonment for life seek premature release.

2. On 1 August 2018, the Government of Uttar Pradesh issued a policy governing premature release of convicts with the approval of the Governor under Article 161 of the Constitution. The policy is described as a “Standing Policy regarding premature release of prisoners sentenced to life imprisonment on the occasion of every Republic Day (26th January)”. The policy sets out categories of convicts entitled to premature release. Among those categories is para 2(b). The translation provided by the Additional Advocate General is extracted below:

“2(b). All male convicted prisoners sentenced to imprisonment for life whose crime is not covered by any of the sub-rule under prohibited category defined in para-3 below and who have undergone, including undertrial custody, sentence of 16 years without remission and 20 years with remission.”

3. ‘Prohibited categories’ are spelt out in para 3 of the policy. Clause (vi) of the prohibited categories is set out below:

“(vi) All such convicted prisoners sentenced to imprisonment for life who have been convicted for the crimes related to incidents of massacre (three or more than three murders).”

4. Para 4 of the policy provided as follows:

“4. All Senior Superintendent/Superintendent/ Superintendent In charge shall examine the eligibility of all such convicted prisoners sentenced to imprisonment for life detained in jails in terms of the prescribed policy/directions contained in the aforesaid paras and shall make available in the prescribed proforma enclosed herewith the proposal of premature release of all eligible prisoners to Zonal Deputy Inspector General of Prisons by 31st October every year.”

5. Each Zonal Deputy Inspector General of Prisons was required to examine all

proposals in light of the policy so as to ensure that no eligible person is left out of consideration. Each Zonal DIG had to submit the proposal to the Inspector General of Prisons annually by 15 November. The Inspector General of Prisons was further required to forward the proposal to the Government annually by 30 November. A Committee was constituted in terms of para 8 of the policy for examining and disposing all cases upon the receipt of the proposal. The Committee was required to submit its recommendations for premature release of convicted prisoners sentenced to imprisonment for life to the Government annually by 15 December on which the Government was to take a decision in terms of the prescribed procedure.

6. On 28 July 2021, an amendment was brought about to the policy. Para 2(b) of the earlier policy document dated 1 August 2018 was modified so as to provide that a convict undergoing imprisonment for life would not be released until the age of sixty years is attained. Para 2(b) as amended on 28 July 2021 was in the following terms:

“2(b) Such male convicted prisoners sentenced to imprisonment for life and are incarcerated in prison, whose crime is not covered by any of the sub-rule under prohibited category defined in para-3 below and who have completed age of 60 years and have undergone, including undertrial custody, sentence of 16 years without remission and 20 years with remission.”

7. However, convicts falling within the prohibited category set out in para 3(vi) of the original policy document were granted a relaxation in the amended policy dated 28 July 2021. Para 2(g) of the amended policy dated 28 July 2021 is as follows:

“2(g) Such convicted prisoners sentenced to imprisonment for life and are incarcerated in prison, whose crime is covered by the sections mentioned in prohibited category in sub-rule-(vi), (viii) and (ix) of para-3 below, and who have completed age of 60 years and have undergone, including undertrial custody, sentence of 25 years without remission and 30 years with remission.”

8. The imposition of the requirement that a convict undergoing imprisonment for life would not be eligible for premature release until attaining the age of sixty years led to the institution of petitions under Article 32 of the Constitution before this Court. The challenge was inter alia on the ground that the plea for premature release must be considered on the basis of the law as it stood on the date of conviction and that a subsequent policy which operates to restrict the ambit of a policy prevailing on the date of conviction must not be allowed to obstruct the plea for release. Moreover, it was urged that the requirement that a convict cannot be considered for premature release before the age of sixty would violate the right to life under Article 21 by subjecting a convict to long years of incarceration. In several judgments of this Court, including **State of Haryana v Jagdish**,¹ it has been held that an application for premature release has to be considered on the basis of the policy as it stood on the date when the accused was convicted of the offence by the trial court. A similar view was taken in **State of Haryana v Raj Kumar @ Bitu**.²
9. Subsequently, on 27 May 2022, the policy dated 1 August 2018 (as amended on 28 July 2021) was further amended. The amendments are specific to paras 1, 2(b), 2(f) and 2(g) and by the insertion of para 12 in the policy dated 1 August 2018, as

¹ (2010) 4 SCC 216

² (2021) 9 SCC 292

amended. For the present purpose, it would suffice to note that the requirement that a convict undergoing life imprisonment could be considered for release only after attaining the age of sixty has been deleted. The amended clause in terms of the amendment dated 27 May 2022 reads as follows:

“2(b) All such male convicted prisoners sentenced to imprisonment for life and are incarcerated in prison, whose crime is not covered by any of the sub-rule under prohibited category defined in para-3 below and who have undergone, including undertrial custody, sentence of 16 years excluding remission and 20 years including remission.”

10. Moreover, as regards prisoners who fall in the prohibited category contained in para 3(vi), the relevant clause reads as follows:

“2(g) All such convicted prisoners sentenced to imprisonment for life and are incarcerated in prison, whose crime is covered by the sections mentioned in prohibited category in sub-rule—(vi), (viii) and (ix) of para-3 below, and who have undergone, including undertrial custody, sentence of 25 years with excluding remission and 30 years including remission.”

11. Following the amendment, counter affidavits were filed before this Court in several pending proceedings, including among them the following:

- (i) **Dev Nath Singh v State of U P;**³
- (ii) **Rajkumar v The State of Uttar Pradesh;**⁴ and
- (iii) **Brij Bhushan v The State of Uttar Pradesh.**⁵

³ Writ Petition (Crl) No 528 of 2021 decided on 21 February 2022

⁴ Writ Petition (Crl) No 36 of 2022 decided on 11 March 2022

⁵ Writ Petition (Crl) No 75 of 2022 decided on 14 March 2022

12. The orders of this court in above petitions under Article 32 noted that the cases of the convicts undergoing life imprisonment would be dealt with in accordance with the policy as it existed prior to the amendment which was brought about on 28 July 2021.
13. In order to facilitate the disposal of this batch of cases, an order was passed by this Court on 24 August 2022 requiring a tabulated statement to be prepared dealing with:
 - (i) The offence for which the petitioners were convicted;
 - (ii) The date of the judgment of the trial court;
 - (iii) The year of the filing of the criminal appeal before the High Court;
 - (iv) The period of imprisonment undergone:
 - (a) Without remission; and
 - (b) With remission;
 - (v) Whether the petitioners are on bail; and
 - (vi) The current status of the application for premature release.
14. Such a statement has been shared by counsel for the petitioners and has been shared with Ms Garima Prashad, AAG appearing on behalf of the State of Uttar Pradesh. The AAG has facilitated a due verification and submitted a statement containing the details of 512 prisoners covered by the present batch of cases, whose cases would require to be considered in terms of the policy. The statement is annexed to this order.⁶

⁶ Annexure-A

15. We have heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners in the proceedings under Article 32 of the Constitution and Ms Garima Prashad, AAG.
16. The implementation of the policy for premature release has to be carried out in an objective and transparent manner as otherwise it would impinge on the constitutional guarantees under Articles 14 and 21. Many of these life convicts who have suffered long years of incarceration have few or no resources. Lack of literacy, education and social support structures impede their right to access legal remedies. Once the state has formulated its policy defining the terms for premature release, due consideration in terms of the policy must be given to all eligible convicts. The constitutional guarantees against arbitrary treatment and of the right to secure life and personal liberty must not be foreclosed by an unfair process of considering applications for premature release in terms of the policy.
17. Significantly, the policy has been amended to remove the requirement of convicts submitting an application for premature release and instead places the responsibility on the officers of the state to consider eligible prisoners. The prison administration, legal services authorities at the district and state level and officers of the police department and the state must diligently ensure that cases of eligible prisoners are considered on the basis of policy parameters. We have gained a distinct impression, based on the cases which have come before the court here and even earlier that there is a general apathy towards ensuring that the rights which have been made available to convicts who have served out their sentences in terms of the policy are realized. This results in the deprivation of liberty of those

who are entitled to be released. They languish in overcrowded jails. Their poverty, illiteracy and disabilities occasioned by long years of incarceration are compounded by the absence of supportive social and legal structures. The promise of equality in our Constitution would not be fulfilled if liberty were to be conditional on an individual's resources, which unfortunately many of these cases provide hard evidence of. This situation must change and hence this court has had to step in. We now proceed to formulate peremptory directions.

18. We direct that:

- (i) All cases for premature release of convicts undergoing imprisonment for life in the present batch of cases shall be considered in terms of the policy dated 1 August 2018, as amended, subject to the observations which are contained herein. The restriction that a life convict is not eligible for premature release until attaining the age of sixty years, which was introduced by the policy of 28 July 2021, stands deleted by the amendment dated 27 May 2022. Hence, no case for premature release shall be rejected on that ground;
- (ii) In the event that any convict is entitled to more liberal benefits by any of the amendments which have been brought about subsequent to the policy dated 1 August 2018, the case for the grant of premature release would be considered by granting benefit in terms of more liberal amended para/clause of the policies. All decisions of premature release of convicts, including those, beyond the present batch of cases would be entitled to such a

beneficial reading of the policy;

- (iii) In terms of para 4 of the policy dated 1 August 2018, no application is required to be submitted by a convict undergoing life imprisonment for premature release. Further, through amendment dated 28 July 2021, para 3(i), which included convicts undergoing life imprisonment who have not filed application for pre-mature release in the prohibited category, has specifically been deleted. Accordingly, all cases of convicts undergoing life sentence in the State of Uttar Pradesh who are eligible for being considered for premature release in terms of the policy, including but not confined to the five hundred and twelve prisoners involved in the present batch of cases, shall be considered in terms of the procedure for premature release stipulated in the policy;
- (iv) The District Legal Services Authorities in the State of Uttar Pradesh shall take necessary steps in coordination with the jail authorities to ensure that all eligible cases of prisoners who would be entitled to premature release in terms of the applicable policies, as noticed above, would be duly considered and no prisoner, who is otherwise eligible for being considered, shall be excluded from consideration.
- (v) These steps to be taken by DLSAs would, include but not be limited to, Secretaries of DLSAs seeking status report on all prisoners undergoing life imprisonment in the prisons falling under their jurisdiction in terms of the format of table prepared in Annexure-A covering the details mentioned in

para 13 of this judgment and ensuring its submission by relevant authorities within eight weeks of this order as well as on an annual basis. Further, DLSAs would utilize this status report to monitor and engage with respective authorities to ensure the implementation of our directions to ensure premature release in terms of applicable policies in all eligible cases of convicts undergoing life sentence on a continuous basis;

- (vi) The applications for premature release shall be considered expeditiously. Those cases which have already been processed and in respect of which reports have been submitted shall be concluded and final decisions intimated to the convict no later than within a period of one month from the date of this order. Cases of eligible life convicts who are (i) above the age of seventy years; or (ii) suffering from terminal ailments shall be taken up on priority and would be disposed of within a period of two months. The Uttar Pradesh State Legal Services Authority shall, within a period of two weeks, lay down the priorities according to which all other pending cases shall be disposed of. All other cases shall, in any event, be disposed of within a period of four months from the date of this order; and
- (vii) Where any convict undergoing life imprisonment has already been released on bail by the orders of this Court, the order granting interim bail shall continue to remain in operation until the disposal of the application for premature release.

19. The petitions are accordingly disposed of. A copy of the present judgment shall be transmitted also to the Secretary of the UP State Legal Services Authority.
20. In view of the disposal of the petitions, pending applications stand disposed of.

.....J.
[Dr Dhananjaya Y Chandrachud]

.....J.
[Hima Kohli]

New Delhi;
September 06, 2022

-S-

Sr. No.	Item No.	Cause Title With Writ Number	Name of Prisoner with father Name	ST/Cr. No. & Under Sections	Nature Of Crime (Murder Cases 1, 2, 3 or more Murders / Kidnaping / Rape etc.)	Date of Conviction	Criminal Appeal No. With Filing Date	De
1	2	RASHIDUL JAFAR @ CHOTA Vs THE STATE OF U.P. & ANR. W.P.(Crl.) No. 336/2019	RASHIDUL JAFAR @ CHOTA S/O UMMAID HUSAIN	ST-245/1989 C.R.No-40/1989 U/S-302,148, 332,307/149,I.P.C	Murder 11	10-08-1992	1492/1992 Decided	04.0
2.	2.1	BHURA & ORS. Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS W.P.(Crl.) No. 398/2021	1 BHURA S/O BABURAM YADAV	S.T.No-470/ 1979 C.R.No-185/ 1978 U/S-396/34, I.P.C,	Murder 4	08-04-1983	S.C Appeal No.- 91/1988 Decided	23.1
			2 NARENDER S/O MUKUNDLAL	S.T.No-885/2001 C.R.No-316/2001 U/S- 148,302/149,452,I.P. C	Murder 4	31-03-2004	1997/2004 Decided	27-0 200
			3 UMESH @	S.T.No-885/2001	Murder 4	31-03-	2027/2004	27-0

			SALEKH @ SANTA S/O MANGAL	C.R.No-316/2001 U/S- 148,302/149,452,I.P. C		2004	Decided	200
			4 TEJPAL S/O KABOOL SINGH	S.T.No-885/ 2001 C.R.No-316/ 2001 U/S-148,302 / 149,452,I.P.C	Murder 4	31-03- 2004	2181/2004 Decided	27-0 200
			5 SONU @ AJAY S/O RAJPAL	S.T.No-885/ 2001, C.R.No-316/ 2001, U/S-302/149 ,I.P.C	Murder 4	31-03- 2004	2129/2004 Decided	27-0 200
			6 PRITAM SINGH S/O RAJVEER SINGH	S.T.No-30, 750/1998 C.R.No-162, 174/1997, U/S-148,302 /149,452,436,201 I.P.C &4/25A,Act,	Murder 4	15-02- 2003	1238/2003 Decided	04-0 200
			7 RAMOTTAR S/O HARI SINGH	S.T.No-30, 28/ 1998 C.R.No-162, 163/1997, U/S-148,302 /149,452,436,201, I.P.C & 25A,Act,	Murder 4	15-02- 2003	1243/2003 Decided	04-0 200
			8 ASLOOK S/O MAZRUDDIN	S.T.No-623/ 2001 C.R.No-65/ 2001 U/S-149,307 /149,302/149, I.P.C	Murder 3	29-05- 2003	3136/2003 Decided	12-0 201
			9 PANNALAL S/O JAGDISH	S.T.No-612/ 2001 C.R.No-591/ 2001	Murder 4	08-09- 2004	Jail Appeal-	18-0 201

				U/S-328, 302,I.P.C			5448/2007	
			10 RAJESH S/O KUDIA	S.T.No-914/1997, C.R.No-137/ 1997, U/S-148,302 /149,I.P.C	Murder 4	15-07- 2000	1751/2000 Decided	23-0 200
			11 TILAK RAM S/O SHADI RAM	S.T.No-15/1985 C.R.No-292/1984 U/S-307,302,I.P.C	Murder 5	30/07/2007	5043/2007 Decided	15.1
			12 PARVEEN S/O DEVENDER	S.T.No-914/1997, C.R.No-137/1997, U/S- 148,302/149,I.P.C	Murder 5	15-07- 2000	1751/2000 Decided	23-0 200
			13 BOBBY S/O RAJVEER	S.T.No-884/2000 C.R.No-33/2000 U/S-148,307 /149,302/149, 323/149,I.P.C	Murder 3	29-09- 2003	5009/2003 Decided	27-0 201
			14 KIRANPAL @ KINNA S/O SHEODAAN SINGH	S.T.No-884/2000 C.R.No-33/2000 U/S-148,307 /149,302/149, 323/149,I.P.C	Murder 3	29-09- 2003	5009/2003 Decided	27-0 201
			15 JAGDISH SRIVASTAVA S/O	S.T.No-256/1988 C.R.No-132/1988	Murder 5	20-06- 1991	1301/1991 Decided	24.0

			HARISH CHANDRA SRIVASTAVA	U/S-302/34,I.P.C				
3	2.2	VIJAY PRATAP SINGH & ORS. Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(Crl.) No. 376/2021	1 VIJAY PRATAP SINGH S/O KASHI SINGH	ST.NO-342/1995, CR.NO-243/1993, U/S-302 IPC	1 MURDER	22-03- 2005	1166/2006	PEN
			2 JIUT PAL S/O MITTAL PAL	ST NO- 829/1999,830/1999,CR NO-116/1999,117/1999, U/S-302/34 IPC 25 ARM ACT	MURDER- 1	21-10-2005	5368/2005	PE
			3 RAJESH KUMAR YADAV S/O ALPNATH	ST NO-428/2002, CR NO-914/2002, U/S-302 IPC	MURDER- 1	02-05-2002	204/2005	PE

			4 SHESH YADAV S/O RAMAKANT YADAV	ST NO-352/2003, CR NO-711/2003, U/S- 302,148 IPC	MURDER- 1	09-08-2004	4147/2004	PE
			5 AJAY SINGH S/O SARVJEET SINGH	ST NO-167/2003, CR NO-37/2003, U/S- 302/377,201 IPC	MURDER- 1	13-04-2004	1290/2004	DE ON 11-C
			6 RAM MILAN S/O TEDE @ KALLU	ST NO-362/2002, CR NO-391/2001, U/S- 363/34,377/34,302/34 IPC	MURDER- 1	19-02-2009	965/2009	PE
			7 AMAR BAHADUR S/O RAM TIRATH	ST NO-22/1996, CR NO-148/1995, U/S- 148,302/149,323/149,32 4/149,325/149 IPC	MURDER- 1	17-05-2005	725/2005	PE

			8 DEV MUNI S/O LAKSHI RAM	ST NO-658/2003,& 654/2003,655/2003, CR NO- 384,385,386/2003,U/S- 302/34,307/34,IPC 25 ARM ACT	MURDER- 1	30-09-2004	77/2005	DE ON 2
			9 LALU YADAV S/O GEETA YADAV	ST NO-207/2002,CR NO-43/2002, U/S- 302/149,147,452 IPC	MURDER- 1	11-03-2005	1292/2005	PE
			10 DILIP KUMAR S/O SHRI KRISHAN	ST NO- 50/2003,51/2003, CR NO-243/2003, U/S-302 IPC & 3/25 ARM ACT	MURDER- 1	28-04-2006	2852/2006	PE

			11 RINKU @ UDAY SHANKAR S/O TRILOKI NATH	ST NO-202/2003, CR NO-203/2003, U/S-302,506,IPC 25 ARM ACT	MURDER-1	24-01-2005	383/2005	DE ON 2
			12 DILIP GUPTA S/O BINAURI @ BANWARI LAL	ST NO-214/2004, CR NO-359/2004, U/S-148,302/149 & 3(2)5 SC ST, 25 ARM ACT	MURDER-1	12-09-2005	4574/2005	PE
			13 RAVINDER YADAV S/O ANOOP	STNO. 207/2002, CR.43/2002, U/S, 302/149,147,452 IPC	MURDER-1	11-03-2005	1292/2005	PE
			14 SANTOSH S/O BAIJ NATH	ST NO-398/2004, CR NO-158/2004 U/S 302/34 IPC	MURDER-1	23-08-2006	5272/2006	PE

			15 KALLU KORI S/O CHOTEY LAL	ST NO-662/2009,CR NO-179/2002, U/S- 302/34,201/34 IPC	MURDER- 1	13-01-2006	181/2006	PE
			16 SHIV PRASAD @ PANDEY S/O RAM KEWAL	ST NO-154/2000, CR NO-72/2000, U/S- 302/34 IPC	MURDER- 1	21-09-2005	1256/2005 JAIL APPEAL 1373/2005	DE ON 2
			17 DILIP KUMAR YADAV S/O RAM NARESH YADAV	ST NO-329/2000, CR NO-309/2000, U/S-302 IPC	MURDER- 1	12-04-2004	1762/2005	PE

			18 SUHAIL S/O NOOR JAHAN	ST NO- 84/2003,85/2003, CR NO-467/2002,616/2002, U/S-302,506(2) IPC & 25 ARM ACT	MURDER- 1	25-08-2004	5543/2004	DE ON 17-0
			19 MITHAILAL S/O KOLESHWAR	ST NO-154/2000, CR NO-72/2000, U/S- 302/34 IPC	MURDER- 1	21-05-2005	CRIMINAL APPEAL NO- 1256/2005, JAIL APPEAL NO- 1373/2005	DE ON 2
			20 NAZAR ALI S/O JALEEL	ST NO-64/2004, CR NO-98/2004, U/S-302 IPC	MURDER- 1	30-11-2006	2505/2006	PE
			21 RAJENDER PRASAD GAUR S/O NANHU SINGH	ST NO.-54/2003, CR NO.-101/2003, U/S-302, IPC	MURDER- 1	12-08-2004	5482/2005	PE

			22 MRITUNJAYA TIWARI S/O RAMVILAS TIWARI	ST NO-568/2003, CR NO-396/2003, U/S- 302,323/34 IPC	MURDER- 1	16-07-2022	2985/2005	PE
			23 RAJESH KUMAR S/O DEEN DAYAL RAEDAS	ST NO-506/2003 & 505/2003, CR NO- 355/2002, 352/2002	MURDER- 1	24-04-2005	659/2005	PE
			24 TRILOKI NATH PANDEY S/O RAMAGREY PANDEY	ST NO- 40/2002 CR NO-341/2001 U/S- 304B,498A,201 IPC	MURDER- 1	09-09-2004	5800/2004	PE
			25 DILIP @ CHUNNU S/O RAMKAWAL SINGH	ST NO-293/2005, CR NO-453/2004, U/S- 302/34 IPC	MURDER- 1	28-01-2008	636/2008	PE
			26 SHIV PRATAP SINGH S/O RAMKAWAL SINGH	ST NO-293/2005, CR NO-453/2004, U/S- 302/34 IPC	MURDER- 1	28-01-2008	636/2008	PE
			27 DHARAM SINGH @ KUCHHU S/O VEER BAHADUR SINGH	ST NO-943/2004 & 944/2004, CR NO- 182/2004, 219/2004, U/S-302/34,324/34, IPC, & 4/25 ARM ACT	MURDER- 1	17-11-2007	2916/2007	PE
			28 SANTOSH	ST NO-65/2004, CR	MURDER-	20-07-2005	3576/2005	DE

			KUMAR @ GADBAD S/O GHARVARI @ SHIV NATH GUPTA	NO-61/2004,, U/S- 302 IPC	1			ON 13-0
			29 SITA RAM S/O SIYA RAM	ST NO-60/2005, CR NO-495/2005, U/S- 498A, 302 IPC	MURDER- 1	21-05-2007	1501/2007	DE ON 06-0
			30 RAKESH KUMAR SINGH S/O DEEN BANDHU SINGH	ST NO-87/1999, CR NO-282/1998, U/S-302 IPC	MURDER- 1	27-05-2002	2469/2002	DE ON 25-0
			31 GOPAL SHRIVASTAVA S/O HARISH CHANDRA	ST NO.-256/1988, U/S-302/34, 201 IPC	MURDER	20.06.1991	Criminal Appeal No.- 1317/1991	Acco to th judg date 26.0 of th Hon High of Alla in a the sent was com to li

								impr ent.
4	2.3	VIJAY KARAN SINGH & ANR. Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(Crl.) No. 226/2021	1 VIJAY KARAN SINGH S/O LATE VISHWA NATH SINGH	ST NO.-170/88, CR NO.-78/81 U/S- 302/149, 148 IPC	MURDER MORE THAN 03	28.11.1997	Criminal Appeal No.- 2201/1997	Acco to th judg date 15.1 of th Hon High of Alla in a the sent was com to li impr ent.
			2 RAJJAB @ RAJJAK S/O SH. RAHIM	ST NO.-222/88, CR NO.-78/81 U/S- 302/149, 148 IPC	MURDER MORE THAN 03	28.11.1997	Criminal Appeal No.- 2220/1997	Acco to th judg date 15.1 of th Hon High of Alla in a

								the sent was com to lif impr ent
5	2.4	SUBHASH Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(Crl.) No. 117/2020	SUBHASH S/O KALYAN	S.T.No-344/2000 C.R.No-07 /2000 U/S- 302/149,148,452I.P.C ,	Murder 8	18-05- 2002	1780/2002 Decided	25.1
6	2.5	RAJVEER SINGH Vs THE STATE OF U.P. & ANR. W.P.(Crl.) No. 265/2020	RAJVEER SINGH S/O SHRI INDER SINGH	S.T.No-390/1992, C.R.No-69/1991 U/S-148,302/149 I.P.C,	Murder 3	09-11- 1994	1854/1994 Decided	18.1
7	2.6	SATYAPAL Vs THE STATE OF U.P. & ANR. W.P.(Crl.) No. 306/2020	SATYAPAL S/O BOHRAN	S.T.No-344/2000 C.R.No-07 /2000 U/S- 302/149,148,452I.P.C ,	Murder 8	18-05- 2002	1805/2002 Decided	25.1
8	2.7	RAVI DAS & ORS Versus	1 RAVI DAS S/O NARAIN	Cr.No-70/1994, St.No- 13/1995 u/s- 302/149, 148 IPC	Murder 03 person	02-11- 1998	2408/ 1998	08-1 200

		STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(Crl.) No. 360/2020						
			2 JAGDISH S/O SHRI NARAIN	ST.NO-13/95, CR.NO-70/94, U/S- 148,302/149 IPC	Murder 03 person	02-11- 1998	2408/1998	APP DIS D O 11-2
			3 KHALAK SINGH S/O SHRI RADHA CHARAN	Cr.No-70/1994, St.No- 13/1995 u/s- 302/149, 148 IPC	Murder 03 person	02-11- 1998	2407/ 1998	08-1 200
9	2.8	OMVEER Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(Crl.) No. 348/2020	OMVEER S/O INDER	S.T.No-390/1992, C.R.No-69/1991 U/S-148,302/149 I.P.C,	Murder 3	09-11- 1994	1854/1994 Decided	18.1
10	2.9	JAIVIR Vs THE STATE OF U.P. & ANR. W.P.(Crl.) No. 112/2021	JAIVIR S/O MUKHTYAR	S.T.No-144/1 986 U/S-302/149, 452,147 I.P.C,	Murder 3	10-10- 1988	2397/1988 Decided	31.0
11	2.10	NAFEES & ORS. Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS.	1 NAFEES S/O MUSHTAQ	S.T.No-623/2001 C.R.No-65/2001 U/S-302/149, 307/149,148 I.P.C,	Murder 3	29-05- 2003	2909/2003 Decided	12.0

		W.P.(CrI.) No. 127/2021						
			2 ASIF @ KALWA S/O SHRI IBRAHIM	S.T.No-623/2001 C.R.No-65/2001 U/S-302/149, 307/149,148 I.P.C,	Murder 3	29-05- 2003	2909/2003 Decided	12.0
			3 MASOOM ALI S/O SHRI HIMAYAT	S.T.No-623/2001 C.R.No-65/2001 U/S-302/ 149, 148, 307 I.P.C,	Murder 3	29-05- 2003	2909/2003 Decided	12.0
			4 QAYYUM S/O SHRI YUSUF	Cr.No-65/2001, St.No- 623/2001 u/s- 302/149,307/149, 148 IPC	Murder 03 person	29-05- 2003	3136/ 2003	29-0 200
12	2.11	HEERA LAL Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 134/2021	HEERA LAL S/O LATE NATHUNI PRASAD	Cr.No-21/1999, St.No- 320/1999 u/s- 302 IPC	Murder 04 person	08-12- 1999	3429/ 1999	19-0 200
13	2.12	MOHAN SINGH Vs THE STATE OF U.P. & ANR. W.P.(CrI.) No. 143/2021	MOHAN SINGH S/O LATE VICHITRA SINGH	Cr.No-244/1999, 249/1999, St.No- 1213/1999 u/s- 302/149, 307/149, 147, 148 IPC & 27 A. Act	Murder 03 person	24-05- 2001	1829/ 2001	26-0 200
14	2.13	RAM MOHAN SINGH	RAM MOHAN SINGH	ST NO.-62/1977, U/S- 396 IPC	Dacoity with	27.09.1995	1952/08	app dism

		Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(Crl.) No. 147/2021	S/O SUKHDEV SINGH		murder			on 2 199
15	2.14	SUNDERA & ANR. Vs THE STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(Crl.) No. 142/2021	1 SUNDERA S/O JAFFU	St no 239/1994 cr no 20/1994 us 302/149,436,147 IPC	Murder 12 person	17-08- 2000	796/2000	26-0 200
			2 RAFIQUE S/O JAFFU	Cr.No-20/1994, St.No- 239/1994 u/s- 302/149, 436, 364,148 IPC & 25 A.Act	Murder, 12 person	17-08- 2000	796/ 2000	26-0 200
16	2.15	ANANDPAL & ANR Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(Crl.) No. 149/2021	1 ANANDPAL S/O HARNARAYAN	S.T.No-855/1997 C.R.No-54/1997 U/S-302/149 I.P.C	Murder 3	30-10- 2000	3005/2000 Decided.	13.0
			2 JASWANT S/O UDAL SINGH	S.T.No-855/1997 C.R.No-54/1997 U/S-302/149 I.P.C	Murder 3	30-10- 2000	3005/2000 Decided.	13.0
17	2.16	JAY BAHADUR	1 JAY BAHADUR	Cr.No-176/2003	Murder,	17-05-	2731/2005	26-0

		SINGH & ANR. Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 153/2021	SINGH S/O SHAMSHER SINGH	St.No-1072/2003 u/s- 302/34, 307/34, IPC & 25 A. Act & 25 A.Act	02 person	2005		200
			2 CHHOTE SINGH @ MALKHAN SINGH	Cr.No-176/2003 St.No-1072/2003 u/s- 302/34, 307/34, IPC & 25 A. Act & 25/4 A.Act	Murder, 02 person	17-05- 2005	2731/ 2005	26-0 200
18	2.17	RAMJI DUBEY & ORS. Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 369/2021	1 RAMJI DUBEY S/O PRAHLAD DUBEY	S.T.No-34/2004 C.R.No-86/2000 U/S-302 I.P.C	Murder 1	17-03- 2009	2134/2009	Pe
			2 ANUJ TYAGI S/O DAYANAND TYAGI	S.T.No-75/2002 C.R.No-424/ 2002 U/S-302 I.P.C, 3(2)5 S.C/S.T Act.	Murder 1	22-09- 2008	7034/2008	Pe
			3 CHAMAN SHARMA S/O KALLU SHARMA @ RADHAKRISHAN SHARMA	S.T.No-466/2003 C.R.No-225/ 2003 U/S-304B,201,498A I.P.C & 3/4D.P.Act.	Murder 1	11-10- 2006	6823/2006	Pe
			4 MANGESH KUMAR	S.T.No-523/2003 C.R.No-174/2003	Murder 1	26-08- 2006	5721/2006	Pen

			S/O NEMICHAND	U/S-304B, 498A I.P.C				
			5 RAJKUMAR @ PUSHPENDRA PAL S/O VIJAY BAHADUR	S.T.No-304/2003 C.R.No-61/2003 U/S- 302 I.P.C	Murder 1	13-10- 2006	6339/2006	Pen
			6 ASHWANI @ BABLU S/O PARMESHWARI	S.T.No-53/1999 C.R.No80/1998 U/S-302,506(2), I.P.C	Murder 1	18-11- 2004	6082/2004	Pen
			7 LOKESH S/O SIRIA	S.T.No-585/2003 C.R.No-66/2003 U/S- 498A,304B,324,201,I. P.C 3/4D.P.Act.	Murder 1	06-05- 2006	5285/2006	Pen
			8 AMAR SINGH S/O CHANDAN SINGH	S.T.No-255/2001 C.R.No-345/ 2000 U/S- 148,302/149,323/149, 324/149,504 I.P.C	Murder 1	12-01- 2006	261/2006	Pen
			9 SURENDER S/O RAM PRASAD	S.T.No-435/2002 C.R.No-63/2001 U/S- 148,307/149,302 I.P.C	Murder 2	23-04- 2005	5308/2015 Decided	17.1
			10 AJIT S/O JAYANTI PRASAD	S.T.No-3/2002 C.R.No-338/2001 U/S-394,302 I.P.C	Murder 2	10-10- 2002	4860/2002	Pen
			11 SHAHID S/O ALTAF	S.T.No-133,134/2004, C.R.No- 146/2003,04/2004	Murder 1	17-09- 2007	6235/2007	Pen

				U/S-302 I.P.C, 25AAct				
			12 RAMESHWAR S/O NAIPAL SINGH	S.T.No-947/2004, C.R.No- 138/2004,04/2004 U/S-302/34,504 I.P.C,	Murder 1	01-03- 2006	1281/2006 Pending	Pen
			13 IMRAN S/O YUSUF	S.T.No-858/2001, C.R.No-375/2001, U/S-302/34I.P.C,	Murder 1	02-02- 2007	5415/2007	Pen
			14 KALU S/O MANGTE	S.T.No- 1684,1767/2004, C.R.No- 693,745/2004, U/S- 302/34I.P.C,25A Act	Murder 1	07-09- 2011	5415/2007	Pen
			15 SATISH S/O BABU RAM JATAV	S.T.No-443/ 2002, C.R.No- 295/2002, U/S-302I.P.C,	Murder 1	22-02- 2005	1222/2005	Pen
			16 PRADEEP S/O RAJVIR SINGH	S.T.No-05,06/2005, C.R.No-67,75/2004, U/S-302,I.P.C,3(2)5, S.C/S.T,Act	Murder 1	12-03- 2007	2185/2007	Pen
			17 SHIV SHANKAR @ SHANKAR S/O LALA RAM	S.T.No-1014/2000, C.R.No-258/2000, U/S-302,307.I.P.C.	Murder 2	15-01- 2005	380/2005	Pen
			18 HASEEN S/O ALI HASSAN	S.T.No-855/2003, C.R.No-68/2003, U/S- 302/34I.P.C,	Murder 1	31-07- 2006	6010/2006	Pen

			19 BADAN SINGH S/O RAM SWARUP	S.T.No-179/2002, C.R.No-147/2001, U/S-177,302/34,I.P.C,	Murder 1	13-08- 2004	5266/2004 Decided	08.0
			20 AMAR PAL S/O DAYA CHAND	S.T.No-784/2004, C.R.No162-/2004, U/S- 307/34,302/34,457 I.P.C,	Murder 1	25-05- 2006	3527/2006	Pen
			21 MUMTAZ @ MUMTIYAZ S/O DULI	S.T.No-418/2004, C.R.No-115/2004, U/S-302 I.P.C,	Murder 1	11-09- 2005	4687/2005	Pen
			22 DEEPAK S/O PRITAM	S.T.No-57,58/2004, ,U/S-302,I.P.C&25(1- B)(A)	Murder 1	11-09- 2005	657/2005	Pen
			23 RAJVIR S/O RAM BHAROSE	S.T.No-284/2003, C.R.No- 114/2003, U/S-302,201, I.P.C,	Murder 1	25/03/2006	2260/2006	Pen
			24 UDAY SINGH S/O TIKA RAM	S.T.No-435/2004, C.R.No-423/2004, U/S-302.P.C,	Murder 1	01/03/2006	2368/2006	Pen

			25 KAMLESH S/O JANESHWAR	S.T.No-1259/2004, C.R.No-545/2004, U/S-302.I.P.C,	Murder 1	15/11/2006	7447/2006	P
			26 KALI CHARAN S/O RAM DUTT	S.T.No-579/2004, C.R.No-147/2004, U/S-302/34 ,201 I.P.C,	Murder 1	10/04/2007	2876/2007	Pen
			27 YOGENDER @ KHUDDA S/O GANGA RAM	S.T.No-1021/2004, C.R.No-134/2004, U/S- 147,148302/149.I.P.C ,	Murder 1	23/03/2007	6001/2019 Decided	24.0
			28 ASLAM S/O MOHD. SALAAM	S.T.No-1053/2004, C.R.No- 379,380/2004, U/S- 393,307/34302/34, I.P.C&25 A Act	Murder 2	29/03/2007	2417/2007	Pen
			29 ARVIND S/O JANESHWAR	S.T.No-61/2005, C.R.No-168/2004, U/S- 302/34,324/34.I.P.C,	Murder 1	11/10/2006	7346/2006	Pen
			30 BABLU S/O SURESH PAL	S.T.No-255/2003, C.R.No- 346/2002, U/S-302.I.P.C,	Murder 1	01/02/2006	671/2006	Pen
			31 SUNIL KUMAR S/O RAKESH	S.T.No-258/2004, C.R.No-199/2003, U/S-302./34,I.P.C,	Murder 1	16/09/2006	6855/2006	Pen

			KUMAR					
			32 RAJPAL S/O MAGAN SINGH @ MAGNU	S.T.No-992/2000, C.R.No-10/2000, U/S- 376,302.I.P.C,	Murder 1	21/04/2005	2495/2005	Pen
			33 ANISH S/O HASRAT	S.T.No-545/2004, C.R.No-83/2004, U/S- 147,148,307/149,302/ 149.I.P.C,	Murder 1	04/05/2007	3422/2007	Pen
			34 ADITYA S/O RAMESH CHAND	S.T.No-1121/2003, C.R.No- 187,188/2003, U/S- ,302.P.C,25A Act	Murder 1	20/11/2006	7288/2006	Pen
			35 JAGDISH S/O CHHIDA SINGH	S.T.No-193/2001, C.R.No-149/2000, U/S-,302/34.P.C,	Murder 1	21/06/2005	2582/2005 Decided	27.0
			36 RASHID S/O ISHTHAQ	S.T.No-1053/2004, C.R.No- 379,381/2004, U/S- 393,302/34,307/34 I.P.C,4/25A Act	Murder 2	29/03/2007	2417/2007	Pen
			37 BABU SHEIKH S/O ABDUL HAMEED	S.T.No-1179/1999, C.R.No-193/199, U/S- ,302/34I.P.C,	Murder 1	16/06/2005	817/2005	Pen
			38 DEVENDER KUMAR S/O RAMBHAROSE LAL	S.T.No-754/2000, C.R.No-80/2000, U/S- 394,302/34.,411 IP.C	Murder 1	05/12/2002	D.No- 22267/201 7	Pen
			39 GHANSHYAM S/O RUPA	S.T.No-106/195, C.R.No-706/1994,	Murder 2	05/01/2004	148/2004 Decided	11.0

				U/S-302/34., IP.C				
			40 LEELA S/O GEETAM SINGH	S.T.No-100/2004, C.R.No-105/2003, U/S- 148,307,/148,302/149 IP.C	Murder 1	31/07/2006	4979/2006 Decided	12.0
			41 KRISHAN PAL S/O OM PRAKASH	S.T.No-1149/2003, C.R.No-148/2003, U/S-302,IP.C	Murder 2	03/09/2005	4104/2005	Pen
			42 DEVENDER @ BITOL S/O SATVIR SINGH	S.T.No-335/2003, C.R.No-334/2002, U/S-302/34.I.P.C	Murder 1	07/03/2009	2632/2009	pe
			43 AJAY SINGH @ AJJO S/O LAAKHAN SINGH	S.T.No-578/20 03 C.R.No-191/2003, U/S-302,I.P.C	Murder 1	22/02/2005	1322/2005	Pen
			44 INTSAR @ LATOOR S/O ROSHAN	S.T.No- 730/2004,727/2005, C.R.No- 130,140/2004U/S- 302/34., IP.C 25(1- B)A ACt	Murder 1	31/01/2006	799/2006	Pen
			45 GOVERNMENT @ SUKHE S/O IQBAL	S.T.No-157/2001 C.R.No-507/2000, U/S-377,302,201,IP.C	Murder 1	31/01/2006	4800/2005	Pen
			46 RAJIV KUMAR S/O DEVENDER PAL	S.T.No-1346/2002 C.R.No-604/2002, U/S-304B, 498A IP.C,4,D.P.Act.	Murder 1	24/03/2005	1498/2005	Pen

			47 PRAHLAD @ BATTE S/O PREM SINGH	Cr. No. 43/2004, ST No. 1549/2004, US- 452, 302, 307/34 IPC	Murder of 1 Person	31.07.2007	5839/2006 Filing Date 25.09.2006	App Pen
			48 HARUN S/O IDRISH	S.T.No-147/2005 C.R.No-809/2004, U/S-302/34 324/34 IP.C	Murder	26/04/2006	3478/2006	Pen
			49 RAJESH S/O SUBE SINGH	S.T.No-348/1998 C.R.No-355/1997, U/S- 148,302/149,I.P.C	Murder 2	06/08/2005	3701/2005 Decided	28.0
			50 NAYAB ALI S/O MOHD. MUSLIM	S.T.No-225/2001 C.R.No-21/2001, U/S- 302/149 201,403 IP.C	Murder	23/07/2007	925/2008	Pe
			51 VIKRAM S/O JAIPAL RAJPUT	S.T.No- 573,574/1996,, C.R.No-95/1996, U/S- 302 IP.C,25 A ACt	Murder 1	28/09/2004	6336/2004 Pending	Pen
			52 PAPPU @ NAUNIHAL S/O KESHAV KUMAR	S.T.No-454/2004 C.R.No-50/2004, U/S- 302 IP.C	Murder 1	06/10/2005	2998/2009 Decided	24.0
			53 RAJ KUMAR @ GUDDU S/O RAM LAKHAN	S.T.No-147/1999, C.R.No-187/1998, U/S- 148,307/149,302/149 IP.C	Murder 1	06/10/2005	1603/2006	Pen
			54 BABLU S/O KARIM KHAN	S.T.No-911/2003, C.R.No-150/2003, U/S-302 IP.C	Murder 1	22/07/2005	9462/2014 Decided	04.0

			55 JAMUNA KANJA @ JAMUNA PRASAD KAUSHIK S/O OM PARKASH SHARMA	S.T.No-617/2002, C.R.No-216/2002, U/S-384,302,323/34IP.C	Murder 1	09/05/2003	6110/2003	Pen
			56 SUNIL S/O JAGDISH RAJPUT	S.T.No-439,440/2003, C.R.No-438,407/2002, U/S-302/34IP.C& 25 A Act.	Murder 1	10/03/2006	1843/2006	Pen
			57 SHIV CHARRAN S/O UJAGAR BALMIKI	S.T.No-135/2002 C.R.No-49/2001, U/S-302 IP.C	Murder 1	21/01/2004	1480/2006	Pen
			58 GULAM RASUL S/O MOHD. IQBAL	S.T.No-576/2004 C.R.No-37/2004, U/S-302,201 IP.C	Murder 1	30/06/2005	7291/2017	Pen
			59 RAKSHPAL S/O RAGHUVIR SINGH	S.T.No-647/2000 C.R.No-180,185/1999, U/S-147,148,302 IP.C &25(1)(B) A Act	Murder 1	24/10/2005	5097/2005	Pen
			60 KAAMIL S/O INSHAD	ST No-545/04 Cr No-83/04 U/s 147,148,307/149,302/149 IPC	Murder 01	04-05-2007	3422/2007 17-05-2007	07-12-202
			61 NOOR MOHAMMAD S/O NIZAMUDDIN	S.T.No-107/1994, C.R.No-171/1993, U/S-302/34,IP.C.	Murder 1	23/11/2006	7461/2006	Pen
			62 BHANU	S.T.No-340/2005,	Murder 2	25/08/2007	184/2007	Pen

			PRATAP SINGH @ MUNNA BABU S/O HARI DAS	C.R.No-237/2005, U/S-307,302 IP.C				
			63 VIJAYPAL S/O RAGHUVIR SINGH	S.T.No-647/2000, C.R.No- 180,186/1999,U/S- 147,148, 302/149,IP.C 25(1)(B) A Act	Murder 1	24/10/2005	5097/2005	Pen
			64 LAXMAN S/O RAM BHAROSI	S.T.No-112/2004, C.R.No-117/2003, U/S-302,IPC	Murder 1	25/01/2006	641/2006	Pen
			65 KRANTI CHAUDHARY S/O VIPAT CHAUDHARY	S.T.No-12/2004, C.R.No-305/2004, U/S- 394,302,201,I.P.C.	Murder 1	13/06/2008	6925/2009	Pen
			66 HARISH KUMAR @ BABLU S/O ASHOK KUMAR	ST No.- 80/1997 Cr. No.- 06/1997 U/S- 302, 394 IPC P.S.- TUNDLA DISTT.- FIROZABAD	MURDER	19.12.2000	86/2001 Filing Date- 10.01.2001	08.0
19	2.18	DALJEET SINGH Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 397/2021	DALJEET SINGH S/O DRAGPAL SINGH	Cr.No-264/2002 St.No-997/2002 u/s- 302 IPC	Murder, 01 person (lok sewak)	24-06- 2006	4501/ 2006	14-C 2011
20	2.19	SHAHID Versus	SHAHID S/O SHRI INTZAR	ST.NO-671/2005 CR.NO-02/2005	MURDER	27-09- 2006	421/2021 ON	CRI APP

		STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(Crl.) No. 421/2021		US-302,307,34 IPC			DATED: 09-10- 2021	PEN IN HON SUP COU AND ALL ON DAT 25-1 202
21	2.20	PRAVEEN & ORS. Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(Crl.) No. 446/2021	1 PRAVEEN S/O JOGENDRA SINGH	S.T.No-429,430/ 2005 C.R.No-157,158/ 2004,U/S-302/34, IPC 25/4 A.Act	Murder 1	12/05/2011	3331/2011 Pending	Pen
			2 VINOD S/O RAKAM SINGH	S.T.No-1134/1999, C.R.No-244/1999U/S- 148,302/149 IPC	Murder 1	26/11/2006	150/2006	Pen
			3 MOHAMMAD FAROOQ S/O RAFIQ	S.T.No-578/2004 C.R.No-239/2004 U/S-302IPC	Murder 1	01/10/2005	31067/201 5 Pending in SC Delhi	Pen
			4 KASIM S/O SNAWAR	S.T.No-1211/2000 U/S-302/34IPC	Murder 1	30/05/2002	4195/2002 Decided	08.0
			5 JIAUL HASSAN	S.T.No-967/2002	Murder 1	05/08/2006	5011/2006	

			@BUNTY S/O MUKHTIAR @ KUDRAT	C.R.No-209/2002 U/S-302IPC&25/4 A.Act				Pen
			6 RAMBABU S/O LALLU REKVAAR	S.T.No-311/1995 C.R.No-386/1995 U/S-302IPC	Murder 1	17/02/1999	2674/1999 Decided	10.0
			7 RAJESH S/O DWARKA PRASAD	S.T.No-1499,1500 /2004 C.R.No-310,314/ 2004 U/S-302,IPC, 7CLA Act,4/25A.Act	Murder 1	22/06/2007	5410/2007 Pending	Pen
			8 ISTAQBAL S/O AKHTAR	S.T.No-545/2004 C.R.No-83/2004 U/S-147,148, 307/149,302/149IPC	Murder 1	04/05/2007	3422/2007 Decided	07.1
			9 ROHTASH @ ROHDAS S/O VIJAYPAL	S.T.No-607/2005 C.R.No-96/2005 U/S- 302/34,324/34IPC,25/ 4A.Act	Murder 1	08/01/2008	928/2008	Pe
			10 PREM SINGH S/O BABU GURJAR	S.T.No-347/2002 C.R.No-268/2002 U/S-302IPC	Murder 1	11/08/2005	3479/2005 Pending	Pen
			11 MUNNA S/O ALIJAAN	S.T.No-1416/ 1999 C.R.No-361/1999 U/S- 304/34,308/34,504,IP	Murder 1	06/10/2005	4908/2005 Decided	20.0

				C				
			12 NAFEES @ LANGDA S/O YUNUS	S.T.No-208/2005 C.R.No-241/2005 U/S-302/34IPC	Murder 1	28/05/2007	6270/2007 Decided	02.0
			13 JANEY ALAM S/O SABIR ALI	S.T.No-375/2004 C.R.No-26/2004 U/S- 498A,304BIPC,3/4 DP Act	Murder 1	12/06/2008	3650/2005	Pen
			14 SITTU @ SATENDRA S/O SH. KARTAR SINGH	S.T.No-733,686/2004 C.R.No-70,72/2004 U/S- 394,307/34,302/34,41 2IPC,25/4A.Act	Murder 1	14/07/2006	4187/2006	Pen
			15 KAPOOR S/O GANGA SHARAN	S.T.No-922/2005 C.R.No-6/2005 U/S-304BIPC,3/4 DP Act	Murder 1	03/10/2007	6986/2007	Pen
			16 ANISH @ RAHISH S/O NAFEES	S.T.No-906/2005 C.R.No-132/2005 U/S-302IPC	Murder 1	30/04/2011	4209/2011 Decided	24.0
			17 PRAMOD S/O DHEERAJ	S.T.No- 1463/1999,18/2000 C.R.No-242,267/1999 U/S-302/34,201IPC, 25/4A.Act	Murder 1	10/09/2007	3120/2008	Pen
			18 NANHA S/O MUNFAIT	S.T.No-617/2005 C.R.No-02/2005 U/S-307/34,302/34,	Murder 1	27/09/2006	996/2019 Decided	09.1

				323/34IPC				
			19 RAMOTTAR @ KAALU SHARMA S/O MANGULAL SHARMA	S.T.No-35/2006 C.R.No-1122/2005 U/S-302IPC, 25/4A.Act	Murder 1	26/02/2007	1948/2007	Pen
			20 SUDESH S/O JASWANT SINGH	S.T.No-1055/2005, 377/2006 C.R.No-225,569/ 2005 U/S-307/34,302, 336,504,506IPC,25/4 A.Act	Murder 1	11/03/2010	2376/2010	Pen
			21 BAALI S/O JAALAM	S.T.No-09/1987 U/S-147,307/149, 302/149,323/149IPC	Murder 2	31/05/1988	395/1988 Decided	23.1
			22 SHAMBHU S/O BACCHU PRASAD	S.T.No-738/2005 C.R.No-53/2005 U/S-302,IPC	Murder 1	06/05/2006	4320/2007	Pe
			23 SUGRIV SINGH S/O SULTAN SINGH	S.T.No-538/2005 U/S-302/34IPC	Murder 1	26/04/2007	3058/2007 Pending	Pen
			24 JAFEER S/O JAMEER AHMED	S.T.No-906/2005 C.R.No-132/2005 U/S-302IPC	Murder 1	30/04/2011	4209/2011 Decided	24.0
			25 DHEERU @	S.T.No-	Murder 1	10/09/2007	3120/2008	

			DHEERAJ S/O DHANPAL SINGH	1463/1999,18/2000 C.R.No-242,267/1999 U/S-302/34,201IPC, 25/4A.Act				Pen
			26 CHATTAR SINGH @ BABLI S/O RAM CHARAN	S.T.No-617/2005 C.R.No-02/2005 U/S-307/34,302/34, 323/34IPC	Murder 1	27/09/2006	996/2019 Decided	09.1
			27 FAJJU S/O SYED	S.T.No-35/2006 C.R.No-1122/2005 U/S-302IPC, 25/4A.Act	Murder 1	26/02/2007	1948/2007	Pen
			28 BOBBY S/O MAHENDER SINGH	S.T.No-1055/2005, 377/2006 C.R.No-225,569/ 2005 U/S-307/34,302, 336,504,506IPC,25/4 A.Act	Murder 1	11/03/2010	2376/2010	Pen
			29 HEERA S/O KANCHHI JATAV	S.T.No-09/1987 U/S-147,307/149, 302/149,323/149IPC	Murder 2	31/05/1988	395/1988 Decided	23.1
			30 MUNNA S/O KARAN SINGH	S.T.No-738/2005 C.R.No-53/2005 U/S-302,IPC	Murder 1	06/05/2006	4320/2007	Pe

			31 KAMRUDDIN S/O KHAIRULLAH	S.T.No-538/2005 U/S-302/34IPC	Murder 1	26/04/2007	3058/2007 Pending	Pen
			32 SUBHASH S/O MANGE RAM	S.T.No-467/2004 C.R.No298/2004- U/S-148,307/149, 302/149IPC	Murder 1	14/03/2007	2882/2007	Pen
			33 IRTEJA S/O YUNUS	S.T.No-208/2005 C.R.No-241/2005 U/S-302/34IPC	Murder 1	28/05/2007	6270/2007 Decided	Pen
			34 TUNTUN @ INDERJIT SINGH S/O PARMATMANAND SINGH	ST NO-163/2005 CR NO-48/2005 US-302,392 IPC	MURDER	31-03- 2009	2183/2009 ON DATED:16 -04-2009	CRI APP PEN IN HON ALL AD COU AND ALL ON DAT 30-C 202

			35 KULLU YADAV S/O MAHADEV YADAV	ST NO-336/2002, CR NO-33/2001, U/S-302 IPC	MURDER- 1	07-09-2009	2035/2010	PE
			36 MANTU TIWARI S/O CHANDRA TIWARI	ST NO-301/2005, CR NO-990/2005, U/S- 302/149,323/149,148,IP C	MURDER- 2	16-01-2008	1410/2008	PE
			37 RAJESH TIWARI S/O LALJI TIWARI	ST NO-301/2005, CR NO-990/2005, U/S- 302/149,323/149,148,IP C	MURDER- 2	16-01-2008	1410/2008	PE
			38 VIJAY KARAN SINGH S/O DULARE SINGH	ST NO-518/2005, CR NO-206/2004,U/S- 302,307 IPC	MURDER- 1	24-07-2008	2116/2008	PE
			39 JAI PARKASH MISHRA S/O NAAMWAR MISHRA	ST NO-530/2004, CR NO-545/2004, U/S- 302/149,148,IPC	MURDER- 2	27-11-2006	7814/2006 & 382/2007	DE ON 1 04-0
			40 OMPARKASH MISHRA S/O NAAMWAR MISHRA	ST NO-530/2004, CR NO-545/2004, U/S- 302/149,148 IPC	MURDER- 2	27-11-2006	7814/2006 & 382/2007	DE ON 1 04-0
			41 BABU RAM S/O AKSHAYBAR	ST NO-12/2002, CR NO-61/2001, U/S-	MURDER- 2	07-03-2006	764/2006	PE

				147,323/149,324/149,325/149,307/149,302/149 IPC				
			42 POTU @ CHAITANYA SWARUP S/O BHRIGUNATH KASHMIRA	STN-118/1995 CR.NO.-86/1994 U/S 302/34 IPC	MURDER	04/06/2005	2708/2005 DATE OF FILLING 06/07/2005 IN H.C. ALLAHAB AD	LIFE IMP MEM DAT 01/0 BY I ALL AD
			43 TAPPU @ KISHORE S/O PANNALAL KASHMIRA	STN-118/1995 CR.NO.-86/1994 U/S 302/34 IPC	MURDER	04/06/2005	2708/2005 DATE OF FILLING 06/07/2005 IN H.C. ALLAHAB AD	LIFE IMP MEM DAT 01/0 BY I ALL AD
			44 JAGGU S/O DWARIKA	ST NO-312/2006, CR NO-59/2005, U/S-304B,498A, IPC 3/4 DP ACT	MURDER-1	07-12-2006	2670/2006	PE
			45 PANNELAL S/O NARESH	ST NO-100/2001, CR NO-774/2000,U/S-302 IPC	MURDER-1	22-09-2007	7599/2007	PE
			46 VIJAY KUMAR TIWARI S/O	ST NO-455/1994, CR NO-47/1991 U/S-	MURDER-1	05-10-2005	1557/2005	PE

			HARDEV TIWARI	304B,201,498A, IPC & 4 DP ACT				
			47 SANTOSH KUMAR MISHRA S/O PARAS NATH MISHRA	ST.NO-141/2005, 140/2005 CR.NO- 376/2004, 14/2005 U/S-302 IPC & 25 A ACT	1 MURDER	28-02-2006	1851/2006	DEC ON 1 05-0
			48 BACHCHAN @ RAMESH SINGH S/O AMAR NATH SINGH PATEL	ST.NO-74/2005 CR.NO-17/2005 U/S- 302/34,201 IPC	MURDER- 1	27-05-2006	3561/2006	PE
			49 RAM KUMAR NAI S/O SHAMBHU	ST.NO-256/2005 CR.NO-564/2004 U/S-302/34, 201/34,381,411 IPC	MURDER	08-07-2008	1777/2008	PEN
			50 PRAMOD @ GABBAR S/O RAM LAKHAN YADAV	ST.NO-486/2005, 487/2005, CR NO- 57/2005, ,83/2005, U/S-302 IPC , 25 ARM ACT	MURDER- 1	25-09-2008	2619/2008	PE
			51 SHIV MURTI S/O RAJDEV	ST.NO-13/2000 CR.NO69/1999 U/S- 302/149,201 IPC	1 RAPE / MURDER	19-02-1981	564/1982	DEC ON 1 04-0
			52 RAMASHANKAR @ CHHOTE S/O	ST.NO-117/1981 CR.NO-1981/1981 U/S- 302/34, 307/34 IPC	1 MURDER	27-06-2005	2611/2005	DEC ON 1 24-0

			KRIPA SHANKAR					
			53 RAJ KUMAR S/O RAMJATAN	ST.NO-128/2003 CR.NO-58/2003 U/S- 302/34,506 IPC	1 MURDER	06-03-2006	623/2006	PEN
			54 MAHENDER SAROJ S/O CHANDRAJIT SAROJ	ST.NO-846/2004 CR.NO-73/2004 U/S- 302 IPC	1 MURDER	24-04-2007	5527/2007	PEN
			55 GANESH S/O SARJU	ST NO-261/1994, CR NO-134/1992, U/S-396 IPC	MURDER- 2	24-02-2005	435/2005	DE ON 18-0
			56 VINOD KUMAR SINGH S/O JAGDISH SINGH	ST NO- 59/2004,58/2004, CR NO-166/2003,U/S- 302,394 IPC 25 ARM ACT	MURDER- 1	20-10-2004	5661/2004	PE
			57 MOHD. JAMAAL S/O BAKREEDI	ST NO-1100A/2003, CR NO-122/2003, U/S-302 IPC	MURDER- 1	25-10-2007	2324/2009	PE
			58 GOPAL GUPTA S/O NAND KISHORE	ST NO-218/2003, CR NO-315/2003, U/S- 302,323,324,326 IPC	MURDER- 1	31-08-2004	4831/2004	DE ON -26-

			59 LAKHAN LAL S/O SATAN DEV	ST.NO-515/2003 CR.NO-85/2003 U/S- 396, 201, 412, 408 IPC	2 MURDER	23-11-2006	7694/2006	PEN
			60 RAJKUMAR @ GHANTU S/O KALLU LOHAR	ST NO-172/2005, CR NO-359/2005, U/S- 302,147,342, IPC	MURDER- 2	01-05-2007	3390/2007	PE
			61 SANTOSH MISHRA S/O NAAMWAR MISHRA	ST NO-530/2004, CR NO- U/S-302/149,148 IPC	MURDER -1	27-11- 2006	382/2007	DE DA 0 2
			62 VINOD MISHRA S/O JAI GOVIND MISHRA	ST NO-530/2004, CR NO-545/2004, U/S- 302/149,148 IPC	MURDER- 2	27-11-2006	7814/2006, 382/2007	DE ON 2
			63 MOHIUDDIN S/O KENU	ST NO-586/2003, CR NO-51/2003, U/S- 147,148,452,506(2),307 /149,302/149 IPC	MURDER- 02	15-03-2008	805/2008	PE
			64 ARUN KUMAR @ ARUN DEV PANDEY S/O DAYA SHANKAR PANDEY	ST NO-07/2003, CR NO-27/2002, U/S- 147,148,302,307/149 IPC	MURDER- 1	27-11-2006	2526/2006	PE
			65 JAGDISH S/O	ST NO-15/2004, CR NO-221/2002,U/S-	MURDER- 1	29-08-2008	2088/2008	DE ON

			RAM LAKHAN	148,302/149,201 IPC				06-0
			66 SURESH S/O DUKHRAN	ST.NO-79/2003 CR.NO-159/2002 U/S-302 IPC	1 MURDER	17-09- 2010	6654/2010	PEN
			67 UMA KANT @ KARIYA S/O BAHURUPI	ST NO-10/2003, CR NO-128/2002, U/S-302 IPC	MURDER- 1	26-05-2007	1628/2007	PE
			68 RAMAYAN YADAV S/O BAALKARAN	ST NO-189/2003, CR NO-652/2003, U/S- 147,148,307,504,302 IPC	MURDER- 1	21-05-2005	2792/2005	PE
			69 RAJESH S/O MOOL CHAND	ST.NO-765/2005 CR.NO-76/2005 U/S- 302/34 IPC	1 MURDER	09-04-2009	1105/2009	PEN
			70 LALJI GUPTA S/O SHANKAR	ST NO-15/2005, CR NO-468/2004, U/S-302 IPC	MURDER- 1	30-11-2006	3457/2013	DE ON 12-0
			71 SUBHASH KUSHWAHA S/O GANGARAM	ST NO-132/2002, CR NO-104/2002, U/S-302 IPC	MURDER- 1	11-01-2005	352/2005	DE ON 27-0

			72 ASHOK KUMAR UPADHAYAY S/O BHOLANATH	ST NO-321/1992, CR NO-18/1992, U/S- 302/149,148 IPC	MURDER- 1	28-10-2004	2363/2004	DE ON 02-0
			73 MANGLU S/O MOHAN RAEDAS	ST NO-538/2003, CR NO-35/2003, U/S-302 IPC	MURDER- 1	30-08-2003	1460/2003	PE
			74 KRISHAN MOHAN PANDEY S/O RADHEY SHYAM PANDEY	ST.NO-135/2001 CR.NO-59/2001 U/S- 302 IPC	1 MURDER	03-02-2005	389/2005	DEC ON 25-0
			75 PREM NATH @ JUNGLI SINGH S/O RAMNIDHI SINGH	ST NO- 279/2000,276/2000, CR NO-79/2000,83/2000, U/S- 147,302/149,307/14,506 IPC & 3/25 ARM ACT	MURDER- 1	18-09-2003	1749/2003	174 DE O DAT 05- 116 DE ON 27-0
			76 CHOTKAU @ CHOTU @ RAMDEEN S/O CHOTEY LAL	ST NO-227,228/2022, CRNO-359/2001, 363/2001, U/S-302 IPC 25(I)(1-B) (A) ACT	MURDER- 1	13-04-2004	1184/2004	PE
			77 NARENDRA SINGH S/O RAM NIDHI SINGH	ST NO-276,278/2000, CR NO-79,82/2000, U/S- 147,302/149,307/149,50	MURDER- 1	18-09-2003	1749/2003	DE ON -24-

				6,IPC 3/25 ARM ACT				
			78 INDAL PASSI S/O TOO FANI	ST NO-24/2005, CR NO-446/2004, U/S- 302/34,201/34, IPC	MURDER- 1	28-07-2006	4604/2006	PE
			79 GIRJA PRASAD S/O BHAGOTI PRASAD	ST NO-321/1992, CR NO-18/1992, U/S- 302/149,148 IPC	MURDER- 1	28-10- 02004	2363/2004	DE ON 02-0
			80 CHEDDA @ ANSAAR MOHAMMAD S/O SAMIULLAH @ ALBAKSH	S.T.No-283/2004 C.R.No-329/2004 U/S-302/34 IPC	Murder 1	28/08/2008	7197/2008	Pen
			81 ASHOK KUMAR S/O RAMA BALMIKI	S.T.No-75/2001 C.R.No-812/200 U/S-302 IPC	Murder 1	03/09/2005	4157/2005	Pen
			82 ISLAM S/O TAMEEZ ALI	S.T.No-617/2005 C.R.No-02/2005 U/S-307/34, 302/34 ,323/34 IPC	Murder 1	27/09/2006	996/2019 Decided	09.1
			83 IKHLAKH S/O TAMEEZ ALI	S.T.No-617/2005 C.R.No-02/2005 U/S-307/34, 302/34,323/34 IPC	Murder 1	27/09/2006	996/2019 Decided	09.1
			84 CHANNA @	ST.NO-465/1996	3	10-12-	44/2000	DEC

			RAM CHANDER S/O RAM PREET YADAV	CR.NO-259/1995 U/S-302/34,307/34 IPC	MURDER	1999		ON 31-0 200
			85 BABUNA YADAV S/O RAM PREET YADAV	ST.NO-465/1996 CR.NO-259/1995 U/S-302/34,307/34 IPC	3 MURDER	10-12- 1999	44/2000	DEC ON 31-0 200
			86 BRIJESH S/O RISHESH	ST.NO-713/05 CR.NO-163/05 U/S-302/34,394,411 IPC	Murder 1 case	08-11- 2007	148/08	Pen
			87 MAHENDRA S/O LATOORI KASHYAP @ OMPRAKASH	151/06 196/05 302/34,452 I.P.C	Murder 1 case	21-Jan-09	901/09	Pen
			88 SHANKARPAL S/O PURUSHOTTAM	ST.NO-420/05 CR.NO-1197/2004 U/S-302/34,376,201	Murder 1 case	17-Feb-07	2275/07	Pen

				IPC				
			89 BHAGWANDAS S/O HORILAL	ST.NO-410/04 CR.NO-120/04 U/S- 302/34 IPC	Murder 1 case	25-Aug-06	5738/06	Pen
			90 SURESH S/O RAMAI RAIDAS	ST.NO-713/05 CR.NO-163/05 U/S-302/34,394,411 IPC	Murder 1 case	28-11-07	148/08	Pen

			91 LALLU @ LALARAM S/O BADRI	40/02 569/01 302/34 IPC	Murder 01 Case	26-May-07	1606/07	Dec
			92 AYENDRA @ HAPLOO S/O MUNSHI SINGH	ST.NO-1015/2002 CR.NO-232/2002 U/S- 302/3400 IPC	Murder 01 Case	03-May-06	2581/06	Pen
			93 SURENDRA SINGH S/O MUNSHI SINGH	ST.NO-1015/2002 CR.NO-232/2002 U/S-302/34 IPC	Murder 01 Case	03-May-06	2581/06	Pen
			94 SATYAPAL S/O BECHE	721/01 643/00 302 I.P.C	Murder 01 Case	7-Oct-05	4866/05	Pen
			95 SANJAY @ AYODHYA SHUKLA S/O BALAKRAM	ST.NO-690,691/2005 CR.NO-136,142/2005 U/S-302 IPC & 25(1- B) Arms.Act	Murder 01 Case	03-Oct-06	2556/06	Pen

			96 PRAHLAD LONIYA S/O PRITAM	ST.NO-620/2006 CR.NO-949/2005 U/S-302/34 IPC	Murder 01 Case	16-Nov-09	1318/10	Pen
			97 PAPPU S/O SATYADEV	ST.NO-656/2002 CR.NO-300/2001 U/S- 302, 302/34 IPC	Murder 02 Case	13-Jan-06	168/06	Pen
			98 ARVIND KUMAR @ PINTU S/O MAHESH CHANDRA	ST.NO-476/2002 CR.NO-73/2002 U/S- 302/149,148,404,411	Murder 01 Case	24-Jul-04	4238/04	Pen

			MISHRA	IPC				
			99 BHOODAR S/O MAHESH CHANDRA MISHRA	ST.NO-476/2002 CR.NO-73/2002 U/S- 302/149,148,404 IPC	Murder 01 Case	24-Jul-04	4238/04	Pen
			100 PANKAJ S/O MAHESH CHANDRA MISHRA	ST.NO-476/02 CR.NO-73/02 U/S- 302/149,404,148 IPC	Murder 01 Case	24-Jul-04	4238/04	Pen
			101 AJAY KUMAR CHAUBEY S/O RAMESH CHANDRA CHAUBEY	S.T. No-15/05, 14/05 CrimeNo-809/04 864/04 U/s 302/34, 324/34 I.P.C & 25 Arms Act. P/s-Mauranipur Dist - Jhansi	1 Murder	26-04-06	Criminal Appeal no- 3477/06 Filling Date- 24.06.06	Crim App 347 pen Hon High Alla

			102 DHARMENDRA @ DHARMU S/O JUGUL KISHORE MISHRA @ BRIJKISHORE	ST NO-292/2006, CR NO-391/2005, U/S- 302,307 IPC	MURDER- 1	31-07-2009	2215/2009	PE
			103 KRIPAL SINGH S/O CHHIDA SINGH	S.T.No-284/2005 C.R.No-21/2005 U/S- 147,148,452,302/149I PC	Murder 2	04/02/2006	1147/2006	Pen
22	2.21	CHHOTELAL & ORS Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 502/2021	1 CHHOTELAL S/O LACHU RAM	ST NO-76/2006, CR NO-684/2005 U/S-302 IPC	MURDER -1	06-03- 2006	4224/2007	PE
			2 CHANDERSEN SINGH @ GUDDU S/O RAJKISHORE	ST.NO-76/2000 CR.NO-62/2000 U/S-302/34 IPC	1 MURDER	24-12- 2005	48/2006	PEN
			3 PRADEEP S/O SATYENDRA	ST-1061/2001, CR NO-392/2001, U/S- 147,148,302/149,307/ 149,IPC 25 ARM ACT	MURDER -03	10-12- 2004	646/2005,6 59/2005,91 /2005	PE
			4 SURESH S/O	ST NO-318/2007, CR NO-562/2007, U/S-	MURDER -01	23-12- 2010	506/2011	PE

			MANIRAM	148,324/149,323/149, 302/149,307/149 IPC				
			5 RAMPYARE S/O JHILMIT	ST NO-317/1981, CR NO-157/1981, U/S- 302/149,148 IPC	MURDER -2	28-11- 2005	8255/2008	PEN
			6 GOPENDARA DUBEY S/O BEACHAN DUBEY	ST.NO-515/2003 CR.NO-85/2003 U/S-396,201,412 IPC	2 MURDER	23-11- 2006	1509/2009	PEN
			7 RAVINDRA @ KARIYA CHAUHAN S/O MAGDHU CHAUHAN	ST-5/2005,60/2005, CR NO-16/2005, U/S- 302 IPC & 3(2)(5) SC/ST ACT 3/25 AMRS ACT	MURDER -01	17-05- 2007	1252/2007	PEN
			8 VIRENDRA S/O RAM SWARUP DHOBI	ST.NO-140/2006 CR.NO-13/2005 U/S-302,323 IPC	1 MURDER	21-07- 2009	1118/2011	DEC
			9 SANJAY RAI S/O RAM NEWAZ RAI	St No. 475/2005, Cr. No. 24/2005 US-147,148,307/149, 302/149 IPC	Murder of 1 Person	20.02.2009	2088/2009 Filing Date 13.04.2009	Pen
			10 HASAIB KHAN S/O NAJIB KHAN	ST NO-575,576/2005, CR NO-153,172/2005, U/S-302,323,504,	MURDER -1	31-05- 2011	1303/2011	PEN

				506(2) IPC 3/25 ARM ACT				
			11 RAMSUDHAR PATAL S/O MUNNI LAL PATAI	ST NO-515/2003, CR NO-85/2003, U/S-396,201,408 IPC	MURDER -1	23-11-2006	7614/2006	PEN
			12 SUNIL KUMAR GUPTA S/O DANGAR GUPTA	ST NO-67,68/2005, CR NO-06/2005, 24/2005, U/S-302 IPC 25 ARM ACT	MURDER -1	30-11-2006	7358/2006	PEN
			13 SAHAM @ SAHABUDDIN S/O AKHAR ALI	ST.NO-38/2005 CR.NO-38/20055 U/S-302,377 IPC	1 MURDER	01-12-2006	-----	-----
			14 BHAGWATI SINGH @ PAPPU S/O SUKHPAL SINGH	ST.NO-293/1989 CR.NO722/1988 U/S-302/34 IPC 27 ARMS ACT	1 MURDER	22-08-2009	2262/2009	PEN
			15 RANU DUBEY @ AKHILESH S/O PRABHUNATH DUBEY	ST NO-208/2006, CR NO-61/2006, U/S-302 IPC	MURDER -1	17-03-2008	1990/2008	PE
			16 SIYARAM S/O CHOOTA	ST NO-533/1993 CR NO-306/1991 U/S-	MURDER -1	08-02-2006	280/2006	PEN

				148/302,148 IPC				
			17 RAVI SINGH S/O KRISHN BHADUR SINGH	ST.NO-515/2003 CR.NO-85/2003 U/S-396,201,412 IPC	2 MURDER	23-11- 2006	1509/2009	PEN
			18 DINESH CHANDRA GUPTA S/O SHURYALAL	ST NO- 2014,2015/2006, CR NO-73,74/2006 U/S- 302/34 IPC & 3/25 ARM ACT	MURDER -1	11-02- 2010	1982/2010	PE
			19 RAMSEVAK S/O PYIRE LONIYA	ST NO-196/1995, CR NO-194/1994, U/S- 302/34,323/34,324/34 IPC	MURDER -1	14-08- 2008	2315/2008	PE
			20 KEDAR SINGH @ RAJESH SINGH S/O TEJ BHADUR SINGH	ST NO- 153/2006,155/2006 CR NO- 412/2006,414/2006U/ S-302/34 IPC & 3/25 ARM ACT	MURDER -1	29-01- 2008	597/2008	PE
			21 AKLEASHWAR YADAV S/O PARAS YADAV	ST.NO-47/2003 CR.NO-169/2002 U/S-148, 302/149, 307/149, 323/149 IPC	2 MURDER	03-07- 2009	2040/2009	PEN
			22 AJAY KUMAR	ST NO-462/2003, CR	MURDER	06-05-	2575/2006	PE

			S/O GIRJA SHANKAR	NO-284/2003, U/S-148,302/149 IPC	-1	2006		
			23 KUBER MISHRA S/O LATE RAMNATH MISHRA @ RMAHI	ST NO-259/2007,CR NO-405/2007	RAPE MURDER	18-05-2010	3912/2010	PEN
			24 VIJAY SHANKAR KUSHWAHA S/O RAM NARESH KUSHWAHA	ST NO-415/2006 CR NO-662/2006, U/S-302/34,307/34 IPC	MURDER -1	20-01-2009	874/2009	PEN
			25 RAJU S/O JUKHO	ST NO-327/2007, CR NO-11/2007, U/S-302C	MURDER -1	25-07-2012	4979/2015	PEN
			26 RAMGATI @ PREMCHAND S/O SALWAL	ST.NO-137/2007 CR.NO-178/2007 U/S-302,452 IPC	1 MURDER	04-08-2010	5950/2010	PEN
			27 RAVINDRA YADAV S/O RAM ADHAR YADAV	ST NO-45/2000, CR NO-153/1999 U/S-302/34,201 IPC	MURDER -1	13-07-2006	4101/2006	PEN

			28 RAM NARESH S/O BAIJNATH	ST NO-48/2007, CR NO-410/2006, U/S- 302 IPC	MURDER -1	07-05- 2009	3803/2009	PE
			29 MAHATAM S/O KUMAR YADAV	ST NO-317/1981, CR NO-157/1981, U/S- 302/149,148 IPC	MURDER -2	28-11- 2005	27/2006	PE
			30 GOPAL CHOUDHARY S/O PARASNATH CHOUDHARY	ST NO-4032002, 219/2004,CR NO- 534/534/2001, U/S- 302/34 IPC 3/25 ARM ACT	MURDER -1	22-09- 2006	5919/2006	PE
			31 PREM SINGH S/O DUKHHARAN	ST NO-137/2002, CR NO-295/2001, U/S- 302/34,436 IPC	MURDER -03	14-07- 2008	501/2008	PE
			32 DEVI PRASAD S/O PRYAG DATT	ST NO-462/2003, CR NO-284/2003, U/S- 148,302/149 IPC	MURDER -1	06-05- 2006	2575/2006	PE
			33 RAM JATAN YADAV S/O SARJU YADAV	ST NO-76/2006, CR NO-684/2005 U/S-302 IPC	MURDER -1	08-06- 2007	4224/2007	PE

			34 SANTOSH KUSHWAHA S/O RAM NARESH KUSHWAHA	ST NO-415/2006 CR NO-662/2006, U/S- 302/34,307/34 IPC	MURDER -1	20-01- 2009	874/2009	PEN
			35 UMESH CHAUHAN S/O BANSRAJ CHAUHAN	ST.NO-73/1995 CR.NO-59/1993 U/S-302/34 IPC	1 MURDER	25-09- 2006	6131/2006	PEN
			36 PAPPU TIWARI S/O SARJU DIN TIWARI	ST NO-1276/2006, CR NO-100/2006, U/S-302/34 ,364/34,346/34 201/34 IPC	MURDER -1	19-07- 2007	1696/2007	PEN
			37 SANDEEP S/O RAMPIYARE	ST NO-165/2006, CR NO-212/2005, U/S- 302/34,504,506 (2) IPC	MURDER -1	23-01- 2009	607/2009	PEN
			38 MUNSHI S/O SADAVIRCH	STNO-.698/2004 CR NO-.235/2004, U/S - 148,302/149,307/149, 334/149, IPC & 7 CLA ACT	MURDER -2	18-05- 2007	4506/2007	PEN
			39 CHHAKU SINGH @ DHIRENDRA PRATAP SINGH	STNO-.153/2006 CR NO-.412/2006, U/S 302/34 IPC	MURDER -1	29-01- 2008	597/2008	PEN

			S/O SHIV SARAN SINGH					
			40 MADHUR SHYAM YADAV S/O MAHADEV YADAV	ST NO-153/2006, 154/2006, CR NO-412/2006,413/2006, U/S-302/34 IPC 3/25 ARM ACT ,	MURDER -1	29-01-2008	746/2008	PEN
			41 RAJESH SHUKLA S/O RAMCHANDRA	ST NO-1273/2006, CR NO-100/2006, U/S-302/34,364/34,386/34 ,201/34 IPC	MURDER -1	19-07-2007	1696/2007	PEN
			42 SHAMIM S/O MOHD. SADDIK @ SADDA	ST NO-771,772/2006, CR NO-399/2006,308/2006, U/S-302 IPC 25 ARM ACT	MURDER -1	12-06-2009	4252/2009	PEN
			43 BADRI NARAYAN @ RINKU S/O GIRJA SHANKAR TIWARI	ST NO-462/2003, CR NO-284/2003, U/S-148,302/149 IPC	MURDER -1	06-05-2006	2575/2006	PE
			44 MURLI S/O CHEDALAL	ST.NO-416,417/2006 CR.NO-08,15/2006 U/S-302 IPC 3/25 ARMA ACT	1 MURDER	07-11-2008	2677/2008	PEN
			45 ASHOK	ST NO-23/2007, CR	MURDER	15-05-	3681/2010	PE

			PRASAD S/O RADHEYSHYAM	NO-469/2006, U/S-- 147,148,323/149,506, 302/149 IPC	-1	2010		
			46 MANOJ S/O JIJEAT YADAV	ST NO-304/2000, CR NO-240/2000, U/S- 302/34 IPC	MURDER -1	07-02- 2007	1148/2007	PE
			47 JITENDRA RAM S/O SHIV CHANDRA RAM	ST NO- 336/2007,337/2007, CR NO- 524/2007,539/2007, U/S- 302/149,307/149,323/ 149,147,148,506(II) IPC & 25/27 ARM ACT	MURDER -1	15-02- 2010	1652/2010	PE
			48 AAIJAJUDDIN @ AJIJUDDIN S/O KHALIL	ST NO-273/2007, CR NO-290/2006	MURDER -1	07-05- 2011	958/2011	PE
			49 MUNNA LAL PATEL S/O BAIJNATH PATEL	ST.NO-229/2007 CR.NO-433/2007 U/S-302 IPC	1 MURDER	28-01- 2009	943/2009	PEN
			50 NANDU PATEL @ NANDLAL S/O RAMDHANI	ST NO-61/2007,CR NO-631/2006, U/S- 302/34,201 IPC	MURDER -1	07-04- 2011	2401/2011	PE

			51 ASHOK UPADHYA S/O DAYANATH UPADHYA	ST NO-91/2004,CR NO-376/2003, U/S- 302 IPC 27 ARM ACT	MURDER -1	22-05- 2007	3667/2007	PEI
			52 ANIL S/O CHANERBHUSHA N VISHWAKARMA	ST NO-42/2005, CR NO-244/2004,U/S- 302/34,504,506 IPC	MURDER -1	02-02- 2009	275/2009	PEI
			53 MOHD. SALIM S/O MOHD. HANIF	ST NO-1021/2003, CR NO-136/2003, U/S- 302/34,323/34,IPC	MURDER -1	13-05- 2009	1351/2010	PEI
			54 RAMASHRYA YADAV S/O SHRIPATI YADAV	ST NO-485/2007, CR NO-262/2007, U/S- 302/34 IPC,	MURDER -1	03-07- 2010	5952/2010	PEI
			55 VIRESH KURMI S/O LALDHARI	ST NO-92/1998, CR NO- 92,93,94,95,96/1998, U/S-272,273328,304 IPC	MURDER -33	01-09- 2008	6495/2008	PEI
			56 JAGDISH SINGH S/O	ST NO-97/1996, CR NO-62/1995, U/S-	MURDER -1	25-01- 2008	456/2008	PEI

			THAKUR PRASAD SINGH	498A,304B,IPC				
			57 MUKESH S/O RAM PRKASH	ST NO-143/2008, CR NO-472/2007, U/S-302 IPC	MURDER -1	09-03-2010	1696/2011	PE
			58 DANGAL SINGH @ NEERAJ SINGH S/O SUBHASH SINGH	ST NO-124,125/2006, CR NO-117,183/2006, U/S-302/34 IPC & 3/25 ARMS ACT	MURDER -1	13-06-2008	4017/2008	PE
			59 UMASHANKER S/O KADEDIN	ST NO-98/1999, CR NO-99/1990, U/S-498A,304B IPC & 4 DP ACT	MURDER -1	16-10-2006	7187/2006	PE
			60 RAM GOPAL S/O HARI RAM	ST.NO-77/1996 CR.NO-542/1995 U/S-302/149, 307/149, 325/149, 323/149, 147, 148 IPC	2 MURDER	2710/2007	2710/2007	PEN
			61 RAMLOVE S/O HARIRAM	ST.NO-77/1996 CR.NO-542/1995 U/S-302/149, 307/149, 325/149, 323/149, 147, 148 IPC	2 MURDER	2710/2007	2710/2007	PEN
			62 VINOD YADAV	ST.NO-77/1996	2	31-10-	2710/2007	PEN

			S/O MANIRAM	CR.NO-542/1995 U/S-302/149. 307/149, IPC	MURDER	2007		
			63 YASHODA S/O JAGDISH PRASAD	ST NO-250/1993, CR NO-84/1993 U/S- 376(2)(G)302/34 IPC,	RAPE AND MURDER -1	08-03- 2007	352/2007	PE
			64 BRIJESH @ ASHOK KUMAR S/O SHEETAL	ST NO-256/2005, CR NO264/2005, U/S- 302/34,201, 381,411 IPC,	MURDER -1	08-07- 2008	17777/200 8	PE
			65 RAJESH KAHAR S/O HOLI RAM	ST NO-1015/2003, CR NO-306/2003 U/S-376 IPC,	RAPE	17-05- 2004	1552/2004	PE
23	2.22	IMTIYAZ & ORS. Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(Crl.) No. 488/2021	1 IMTIYAZ S/O MOHD. HAQ @ MAK	ST NO-142/2001, CR NO-929/2000, U/S- 302/34 IPC & 7 CLA ACT	MURDER -1	05-05- 2006	2600/2006	DEC ON DAT 03-C 201
			2 ASLAM S/O ISLAM	ST NO-142/2001, CR NO-929/2000, U/S- 302/34 IPC & 7 CLA ACT	MURDER -1	05-05- 2006	2600/2006	DEC ON DAT 03-C

								201.
			3 DEVENDER S/O NARAYAN SINGH THEKEDAAR	S.T.No-544/2002 C.R.No-147/2002 U/S-307,302,I.P.C	Murder 1	27/10/2005	757/2006	Pen
			4 BHURI SINGH @ BHURA S/O ATTAR SINGH	S.T.No-637,638/2005, C.R.No-120,124/2005 U/S-302,I.P.C,& 25A,Act,	Murder 1	22/10/2008	7424/2008 Decided	Pen
			5 DEVI MALLAH S/O RAM SUKH	ST NO.-345/04, CR NO.-1230/2000, U/S- 396 IPC	Dacoity with murder	23.09.2008	Criminal Appeal No.- 2621/2008	Pen
			6 RAVINDER SINGH @ GORKHI S/O SUREND PAL SINGH	S.T.No-293/1979 C.R.No-210/1979 U/S- 147,148,302/149IPC	Murder 1	29/11/1979	3215/1979 Decided	18.1
			7 IRFAN S/O AMEER AHMED	S.T.No-814/1994 C.R.No-272/1993 U/S-302,201,I.P.C	Murder 1	28/11/2005	5815/2005 Decided	20.0
			8 RAJESH S/O BHAWANI PRASAD	S.T.no.319/04, cr.no.27/04,under sections- 148,307/149,302/149 ipc	02 MURDER	21-04- 2009	1451/2009	--
			9 RAM SUTAARE S/O BALBHADRA	s.t.no.319/04, cr.no.27/04,under	02 MURDER	21-04- 2009	1094/2009	--

				sections- 148,307/149,302/149 ipc				
			10 RAM VILAS S/O ASHARFI LAL	s.t.no.319/04, cr.no.27/04,under sections- 148,307/149,302/149 ipc	02 MURDER	21-04- 2009	1451/2009	--
			11 RAM BHOG S/O ASARFI LAL	s.t.no.319/04, cr.no.27/04,under sections- 148,307/149,302/149 ipc	02 MURDER	21-04- 2009	1451/2009	--
			12 GHANSHYAM PANDEY S/O TAADAK NATH PANDEY	ST NO-411/1997, CR NO- U/S-302 IPC	MURDER -1	06-08- 1991	1458/1998	DE DA 1 2
			13 VINOD S/O VIKRAM	ST.No. 154/1998 Cr.No. 21/118/1997	Murder Cases 1	09-08- 2001	3083 of 2001 High Court 1348 of 2004 Supreme Court	Disr 01-C 200 Disr 09-C 201
			14 MOTIRAM S/O	S.T.No-546/2005	Murder 1	29/08/2006	5248/2006	

			NANHU RAM KHAAGI	C.R.No-28/2005 U/S-302 IPC				Pen
			15 BUDHA S/O RAM PRASAD	(1) S.T.No-571/1997 C.R.No-287/1997 U/S-302/34,I.P.C P.S.-Chandausi, Moradabad. Life Imprisonment. (2) S.T.No-527/2004 C.R.No-197/2004 U/S-302/34,I.P.C P.S.-Behjoi, Moradabad. Life Imprisonment.	Murder 2	(1) 07.10.2004 (2) 02.08.2011	(1) Crl. Appeal- 3683/2013 Pending (2) Crl. Appeal- 5371/2011 Pending	Pen
			16 GARIB DAS S/O RAJ KISHORE	ST.NO.-319/2004, Cr.No.27/2004, U/s- 148,302/149,307/149 IPC P.S.-Kotwali Dehat Distt-Gonda	2 Murder	21.04.2009	Criminal Appeal No.1458/2 009 Filing Date- 19.06.2009	Pen
			17 RAM SAHAY S/O ASHARFI	ST.NO.-319/2004, Cr.No.27/2004, U/s- 148,302/149,307/149 IPC P.S.-Kotwali Dehat Distt-Gonda	2 Murder	21.04.2009	Criminal Appeal No.1458/2 009 Filing Date- 19.06.2009	Pen
			18 GAYA PRASAD S/O RAM ABHILAKH	ST.NO.-319/2004, Cr.No.27/2004, U/s- 148,302/149,307/149	2 Murder	21.04.2009	Criminal Appeal No.1458/2	Pen

				IPC P.S.-Kotwali Dehat Distt-Gonda			009 Filing Date- 19.06.2009	
			19 FASAHAT S/O LIYAQAT	S.T.No-231/2004, C.R.No-244/2004 U/S-302,I.P.C	Murder 1	30/08/2005	4134/2005 Decided	18.1
			20 KALWA S/O SH. VISHNU @ KHABBA	S.T.No-602/2001, C.R.No-152/2001, U/S- 376,302,511,I.P.C	Murder 1	22/04/2003	4662/2003	Pen
			21 RAKESH S/O SAAHAB SINGH	S.T.No-32/2007 U/S-364A,I.P.C, (2)S.T.No-279/2007 C.R.No-48,49/2006 U/S-307/34,I.P.C & 25,A,Act,	KIDNAPI NG	23/01/2008	934/2008	Pen
			22 AHSAAN S/O SH. AHMED HASSAN	S.T.No-339/2007, C.R.No-439/2006, U/S- 392,364A,411,I.P.C (2)S.T.No-342/2007, C.R.No-442/2006, U/S-25A,Act, (3) S.T.No-14/2007, C.R.No-539/2006, U/S-3(1),G,Act.,	KIDNAPE	18/04/2009	2881/2009	Pen
			23 SUKHPAL @ SIPPI S/O MANGAL SAIN	S.T.No-553,575/2006, C.R.No-27,28/2006, U/S-	Murder 1	30/04/2008	4022/2008	Pen

				148,323,302/149,504, I.P.C 25/27A,Act,				
			24 SATISH @ TOKALAL S/O CHET RAM TELI	S.T.No-325/2001, C.R.No-246/2001, U/S-302,I.P.C	Murder 1	12/12/2003	9723/2018 Pending in SC DELHI	Pen
			25 REHMAT KHAN S/O SH. ALLAH MEHAR	S.T.No-1155/2001, C.R.No-175/2001 U/S-302/34,I.P.C	Murder 2	14/10/2009	6314/2009	Pen
			26 VIJENDRA S/O SH. GANGA PRASAD	S.T.No-32/2007 U/S-364A,I.P.C, (2)S.T.No-279/2007 C.R.No-48/2006 U/S-307/34,I.P.C & 25A,Act,	KIDNAPE	27/01/2008	897/2008 Pending	Pen
			27 NARESH S/O SH. AMARPAL	S.T.No-186,187/1998 C.R.No-120,122/1997 U/S- 307/34,302/34,IPC, 4/25,A,Act.	Murder-2	10/05/2006	3068/2006	Pen
			28 NAEM S/O FAZLUREHMAN	S.T.No-31,32/1999 C.R.No-531,532/1998 U/S- 302/34,354,452,IPC& 25/4,A,Act.	Murder 1	29/09/2004	5530/2004	22.0
			29 PANKAJ PACHORI S/O VISHVNATH	S.T.No-591,592/2005, C.R.No- 207,208/2005,	Murder 1	29/11/2006	570/2005	Pen

			PACHORI	U/S-302,404,I.P.C & 25A,Act,				
			30 NANHE LAL S/O SH. BHAJAN LAL	S.T.No-1269/1998, C.R.No-81/1998 U/S-363,366,376,I.P.C	RAPE	21/04/2000	-----	-----
			31 VICKY S/O SH. NARMADA PRASAD	S.T.No-1402/2002 C.R.No-263/2002 U/S-302/34IPC	Murder 1	06/05/2008	4124/2008	Pen
			32 ANIL S/O RAMESHWAR	S.T.No-909/1999 C.R.No-176/1999 U/S-376,302,I.P.C	Murder 1	03/05/2001	1453/2001 Decided	10.0
			34 BHARAT SINGH S/O ATTAR SINGH @ AMAR SINGH	S.T. No-41/07 CrimeNo-1463/06 U/s148,302/149, 307/149 I.P.C. & 25 Arms Act P/s-Kotwali Dist - Jhansi	1 Murder	20.08.09	Criminal Appeal no-5332/2009 Filling Date-02.09.2009	App disn on c 12.0 by H High Alla
			35 AFSAR S/O ALLAH MEHAR	S.T.No-1155/2001, C.R.No-175/2001 U/S-302/34,I.P.C	Murder 2	14/10/2009	6314/2009	Pen
			36 SANTOSH KUMAR S/O CHURKI	S.T.No-339/2003 C.R.No-494/2002 U/S-147,148,307/34,I.P.C	Attempt to Murder	19/02/2007	1871/2007 Decided	29.1
			37 PAWAN S/O CHAKHANLAL	S.T.No-339/2003 C.R.No-494/2002	Attempt to Murder	19/02/2007	1871/2007 Decided	29.1

				U/S- 147,148,307/34,I.P.C				
			38 CHANDRA SHEKHAR S/O CHAKHANLAL	S.T.No-467/2004 C.R.No-298/2004 U/S-302/149,307/149, 148 IPC	Murder 1	14/03/2007	2882/2007	Pe
			39 CHARAN SINGH @ KAALU S/O PHOOL SINGH	S.T.No-467/2004 C.R.No-298/2004 U/S-302/149,307/149, 148 IPC	Murder 1	14/03/2007	2882/2007	Pe
			40 RAVINDRA S/O PHOOL SINGH	S.T.No-467/2004 C.R.No-298/2004 U/S-302/149,307/149, 148 IPC	Murder 1	14/03/2007	2882/2007	Pe
			41 OM PRAKASH S/O HRIDAY NARAYAN	ST NO-540/1997, CR NO-36/1997, U/S- 302/34,323/34,506 IPC	MURDER -1	25-03- 2006	2464/2006	PEI
			42 RAMPARSAN @ PAPPU S/O THUNMUN CHAUDHARY	ST NO-04/2006, CR NO-217/2005, U/S- 302 IPC	MURDER -1	11-12- 2006	565/2007	PEI
			43 CHANNE @ PRABHUNARAYAN SHUKLA S/O HARIHAR SHUKLA	ST.NO-152/2004 CR.NO-41/2003 U/S-302 IPC	1 MURDER	10-12- 2004	6628/2004	DEC ON 26-1 200

			44 SUNIL KUMAR GUPTA S/O DANGAR GUPTA	ST NO-67,68/2005, CR NO-06/2005, 24/2005, U/S-302 IPC 25 ARM ACT	MURDER -1	30-11- 2006	7358/2006	PE
			45 VIJAYE S/O KALLU DHARIKAAR	ST.NO-219/1997 CR.NO-153/1997 U/S-302/34 IPC	1 MURDER	29-08- 2005	4090/2005	DEC ON 18-1 201
			46 FAKIR AHMED S/O MOHD. UMAR	ST NO-20/2006, CR NO-133/2005, U/S- 302/149,147,148,323/ 149,324/149,504,506 IPC	MURDER -1	39504	911/2008	PEN
			47 HARCHARAN S/O DAHAARI	ST.NO-215/1991 CR.NO-129/1990 U/S-148,302/149 IPC	1 MURDER	07-09- 2005	3990/2005	DEC ON 27-0 200
			48 PANCHANAND PATHAK S/O SURYAPRAKASH PATHAK @ MUNNU	ST NO-32/2004, CR NO-459/2003, U/S- 302/34, 307/34 IPC & 7 CLA ACT 25/27 ARM ACT	MURDER -2	18-10- 2006	7759/2006	PE
			49 VINOD KUMAR MAURYA S/O SHEETLA PRASAD MAURYA	ST.NO-184/2001 CR.NO-62/2001 U/S-302 IPC	1 MURDER	19-07- 2006	1348/2006	PEN

			50 TULSI RAM S/O PUDDAN	ST NO-90/2000, CR NO-U/S-302/34 IPC	MURDER -1	28-02- 2006	811/2006	PEN
			51 SURENDER YADAV S/O LALJI YADAV	ST.NO-386/2002 CR.NO-38/2002 U/S- 302,376,201 IPC	1 RAPE / MURDER	25-09- 2006	6054/2006	PEN
			52 MOHD. SAALIM S/O LATE HAJI ABDUL RAHIM	ST NO-90/2000, CR NO-U/S-302/34 IPC	MURDER -1	28-02- 2006	811/2006	PE
			53 SHIV KUMAR S/O SARJU	ST.NO-386/2002 CR.NO-38/2002 U/S- 302,376,201 IPC	1 RAPE / MURDER	25-09- 2006	6054/2006	PEN
			54 MOHD. JAMEEL S/O MOHD. RAFEEQ	ST NO-308/1999, CR NO-53/1999, U/S- 302,326 IPC	MURDER -1	38369	216/2005	PEN
			55 PATLU @ PATALU BIND S/O PANNALAL	ST.NO-451/1997 CR.NO-367/1996 U/S-302/34 IPC & 3(2)(5) SC/ST ACT	1 MURDER	08-07- 2005	1416/2005	PEN

			56 ANIL KUMAR S/O BANARSI LAL	ST NO822/1998, CR NO-200/1998, U/S- 304B,498A,201 IPC & 4 DP ACT	MURDER -1	16-07- 2004	1815/2004	DE DA 0 2
			57 MANOJ S/O SHYAMLAL PATEL	ST NO-101/2004, CR NO-642/2003, U/S- 302/34 IPC	MURDER -1	18-10- 2005	5028/2005	PEN
			58 UDHAVRAM RAWAT S/O LATE NATHA	ST.NO-38/1993 CR.NO-420/1991 U/S-304B,498A IPC & 3/4 DP ACT	1 MURDER	13-01- 2006	298/2006	PEN
			59 AKRAM S/O MOHD. FAROOQ	ST NO-444/2004, CR NO-56/2004, U/S- 302,323 IPC	MURDER -1	25-04- 2005	25-11- 2005	DE DA 1 2
			60 AJAY KUMAR DHOBBI S/O RAM SWARUP	ST NO-689/2004, CR NO-85/2004, U/S-302 IPC 4/5 EXPLOSIVE ACT	MURDER -1	23-03- 2006	952/2006	PEN
			61 SATTIDEEN PASSI S/O	ST.NO-121/2001 CR.NO-214/2000	1 KIDNAPI	08-11- 2004	2676/2004	PEN

			KEDAAR PASSI	U/S-364 A,302/120B,201,120B IPC	NG /MURDER			
			62 HAZRATDEEN S/O SHEHJAADA	ST NO-883/1998, CR NO-78/1998, U/S-302 IPC	MURDER -1	05-09- 2005	1182/2005	PEN
			63 SULEMAN S/O RASOOL	ST NO-757/1998, CR NO-21/1998, U/S-302 IPC	MURDER -1	07-10- 2005	1576/2005	PEN
			64 JITENDER PRATAP SINGH @ JEETU S/O MAHENDER PRATAP SINGH YADAV	ST.NO-1100/2003 CR.NO-122/2003 U/S-302 IPC	1 MURDER	16-02- 2006	909/2006	PEN
			65 SATNU LODH S/O PUTTILAL	ST.NO-23/2003 CR.NO-263/2002 U/S-302, 376/120 IPC	RAPE/ MURDER	13-02- 2006	1287/2006	PEN
			66 DINESH KUMAR MAURYA S/O KALICHARAN MAURYA	ST.NO- 645/2004,646/2004 CR.NO- 172/2004,178/2004 U/S-302 IPC 25 ARMS ACT	1 MURDER	23-04- 2008	1045/2008	DEC

			67 AVDHESH S/O HARICHARAN YADAV	ST NO-1044/2003, CR NO-105/2003, U/S-302 IPC	MURDER -1	17-12- 2007	63/2008	PEN
			68 RAMTEZ S/O ASHARFI	ST.NO-556/1999 CR.NO-66/1999 U/S- 147,148,323/149,302/ 149 IPC	1 MURDER	03-07- 2006	1618/2006	PEN
			69 IRFAN S/O GULAAM HUSSAIN	ST NO- 713/2004,717/2004, CR NO-166/178/2004, U/S- 302/149,307/149,148 IPC & 3/25 ARM ACT	MURDER -1	24-04- 2007	1342/2007	PEN
			70 RINKU SINGH @ MANISH KUMAR SINGH S/O RAVISHANKAR SINGH @ BHANTA SINGH	ST.NO-386/2005 CR.NO-99/2005 U/S-302/34 IPC	1 MURDER	26-07- 2006	1838/2006	PEN
			71 BHAGWAN S/O BASAWAN	ST.NO-154,152/2001 CR.NO-191,1991 U/S-460 IPC 4/25 ARMS ACT	1 MURDER	08-10- 2004	21/2005	PEN
			72 SUBEDAR S/O MUNNI	ST NO-600/1997 CR NO-17/1997 U/S-302 IPC	MURDER -1	16-09- 2005	4836/2005	PEN

			73 SANTOSH KUMAR UPADHAYAY S/O RAMESHWAR PRASAD UPADHAYAY	ST NO-698/2004,699/2004, CR NO-235/2004,270/2004, U/S-302/149,307/149,324/ 149,147 IPC	MURDER -2	18-05-2007	3954/2007	PE
			74 BUDDHIRAM S/O KUSHHAR @ LALARAM	ST NO-698/2004, CR NO-235/2004, U/S- 148,302/149,307/149, 324/149,IPC & 7 CLA ACT	MURDER -1	18-05-2007	4392/2007	PE
			75 PREM CHAND @ NANGA CHAUDHARY S/O YADUVANSH	ST.NO-320/2005 CR.NO-164/2004 U/S-302/34,427 IPC	1 MURDER	30-03-2009	1124/2009	PEN
			76 JAI PARKASH @ PINTU PANDEY S/O PRAHLAD PANDEY	ST NO-824/2005, CR NO-209/2005 U/S- 302/34 IPC	MURDER -1	03-12-2009	28/2010	PE
			77 VIRENDRA SINGH @ GUDDU S/O LALLAN SINGH	ST.NO-168/2005 CR.NO-32/2005 U/S- 302/34,364/34,342, 201/34 IPC	1 KIDNAPI NG / MURDER	15-03-2007	2840/2012	PEN
			78 BAVLU @ JAVED S/O SIRAJ	ST NO-135/2006 & 136/2006, CR NO-	MURDER -1	16-10-2007	7336/2007	PE

			AHMED @ SUKHU	975/2004, 17/2005, U/S-302,452 IPC 7 CLA ACT & 3/25 ARM ACT				
			79 CHHOTAK CHAUHAN S/O BALLI CHAUHAN	ST NO-8/2006, CR NO-513/2005, U/S- 302/34,307/34,323/34 ,324/34 IPC & 3(2)(5) SC ST ACT	MURDER -1	03-05- 2008	6607/2009	PE
			80 ABRAR ALI S/O ABBAS ALI	ST NO-63/2006, CR NO-386/2005, U/S- 302/34 IPC	MURDER -1	04-08- 2007	6325/2007	PE
			81 CHAKODI S/O RAMNATH	ST NO-173/2005 CR NO-811/2005 U/S- 302, 498A, 143 IPC & 3/4 DP ACT	MURDER -1	24-05- 2007	3746/2007	PE
			82 UDAY PRAKASH SHUKLA S/O GAYA PRASAD SHUKLA	ST NO-20/2006, CR NO-133/2005, U/S- 302/149,147,148,323/ 149,324/149,504,506 IPC	MURDER -1	26-02- 2008	476/2008	PE
			83 SUSHIL S/O BIRBAL SINGH	S.T.No- 1006,1007/2005 C.R.No-67,76/2005, U/S-307,302,I.P.C & 25 A,Act,	Murder, 01 person	19.01.2007	1653/2007	Pen
			84 CHANGU S/O NAND KISHORE	Cr.No-322/1999 St.No-225/2000 u/s- 302/34, 201/34 IPC	Murder, 01 person	15-01- 2005	264/ 2005	App Pen High

			85 RAM BAHADUR S/O RAM TIRATH	Cr.No-148/1995 St.No-22/1996 u/s- 148,302/149, 323/149, 325/149 IPC	Murder, 01 person	17-05- 2005	878/ 2005	App Pen High
			86 ROOPLAL S/O GANGA PRASAD NAI	Cr.No-9/2001 St.No- 964/2001 u/s- 302/34, IPC	Murder, 01 person	10-02- 2005	301/ 2005	App Pen High
			87 RAJESH S/O HARDWARI MISHRA	Cr.No-109/1996 St.No-323/1997 u/s- 302/34, IPC	Murder, 01 person	08-07- 2005	882/ 2005	App Pen High
			88 KUTAI @ DILIP CHANDRA S/O SIYARAM	Cr.No-1459/2004 St.No-479/2004 u/s- 302/34, 307/34, 506 IPC	Murder, 01 person	09-03- 2010	1033/ 2010	App Pen High
			89 KUNWAR BAHADUR S/O SURYABAKSH SINGH	Cr.No-300/2004 St.No-171/2005 u/s- 302, IPC	Murder, 01 person	08-01- 2008	355/ 2008	App Pen High
			90 DADDAN YADAV S/O CHANDIKA YADAV	Cr.No-209/1993 St.No-36/1994 u/s- 302/149, 143, 148, 307/149, 506 IPC	Murder, 02 person	05-04- 1996	797/ 1996	A/D 13-C 200
			91 SWAMI NATH @ SWAMI DAYAL S/O MOHABBAT	St.No-421/1979 u/s- 148, 302, IPC	Murder, 01 person	18-03- 1980	163/ 1980	A/D 14-C 200

			92 BRIJESH S/O KAMLA GAUR	Cr.No-430/1999 St.No-04/2000 u/s- 302, IPC	Murder, 01 person	23-12- 2005	201/ 2006	A/D 18-0 201
			93 NANKAU @ RAM KISHORE LODH S/O CHANGA LODH	ST.NO.344/04 Cr.NO.477/04, U/s-302,307 IPC	Murder, 01 person	03-06- 2008	1565/2008	APP DIS D O 08-2
			94 PAPPU CHAUDHARY @ RAM PRAKASH S/O HANUMAN CHAUDARY	ST-26/06, & U/S- 302/34	Murder Cases 1	25.01.2007	1594/2007 27-02- 2007	Bail 15-0 202
			95 HARIBHAWAN S/O RAM AJOR YADAV	ST NO.-308/87, CR NO.-137/87, U/S- 302/34 IPC	MURDER	08.11.2005	Criminal Appeal No.- 1546/2005	Pen
			96 RAMPUJAN @ SOHAN LAL S/O KANHAIYA LAL	ST NO.-290/01, CR NO.-339/01, U/S- 302/34, 307/34 IPC	MURDER	09.09.2004	Criminal Appeal No.- 2311/2004	Pen
			97 ASHOK KUMAR S/O RAM BALI	ST NO.-290/01, CR NO.-339/01, U/S- 302/34, 307/34 IPC	MURDER	09.09.2004	Criminal Appeal No.- 2311/2004	Pen

			98 BHAIYA GADDI @ BAMBAAJ S/O MABOOD AHMED	ST NO.-1077/1999, CR NO.-136/1999, U/S-302, 307 IPC	MURDER	11.11.2005	Criminal Appeal No.- 5124/2005	Pen
			99 SHRI RAM S/O BACHCHA YADAV	ST NO.-183/05, CR NO.-111/04, U/S-302/34, 307/34, 201 IPC,	MURDER	31.08.2006	Criminal Appeal No.- 6475/2006	Pen
			100 AJAY KUMAR S/O SHIV BAHADUR SRIVASTAVA	ST NO.-16/04, CR NO.-599/03, U/S-302, 354, IPC	MURDER	27.09.2006	Criminal Appeal No.- 05/2007	Pen
			101 GUDDU @ MOHD. KHALID S/O MOHD. HANEEF	ST NO-245/2005, CR NO-252/2005, U/S-302/34, 307/34, 325/34, 504/34, 506/34 IPC & 4/25 ARM ACT	MURDER -1	24-08-2006	3448/2007	PEN
			102 ANIS S/O MOHD. HANEEF	ST NO-245/2005, CR NO-252/2005, U/S-302/34, 307/34, 325/34, 504/34, 506/34 IPC & 4/25 ARM ACT	MURDER -1	24-08-2006	3448/2007	PEN
			103 NARENDER SINGH S/O BECHAIN	ST.NO-12/2006 CR.NO-155/2003 U/S-302/34, 307/34 IPC	1 MURDER	30-03-2012	1455/2012	PEN

			104 KARTAR SINGH S/O NARAYAN SINGH	S.T.No-923/2005 C.R.No-122/2005 U/S- 307/34,302/34,I.P.C P.S.-Delhi ate,Aligarh	Murder	16-09- 2006	6992/2006	Pe
			105 MADHAV SINGH @ MADHUVA S/O NARAYAN SINGH	S.T.No-923/2005 C.R.No-122/2005 U/S- 307/34,302/34,I.P.C P.S.-Delhi ate,Aligarh.	Murder	16-09- 2006	6992/2006	Pe
			106 RAJENDER S/O RANVEER SINGH	S.T.No-284/2005 C.R.No-21/2005 U/S- 147,148,452,302/149, I.P.C,	Murder 2	04/02/2006	1148/2006	Pe
			107 HARI OM S/O NAEPAL SINGH	S.T.No-947/2004, C.R.No-138/2004, U/S-302,I.P.C	Murder 1	01/03/2006	2674/2006	Pen
			108 SHRI KRISHAN S/O AEDAL SINGH	S.T.No-574/1996 C.R.No-60/1996 U/S- 148,307/149,302/149, I.P.C	Murder 2	28/07/2006	4527/2006	Pen
			109 NANAK S/O BALJEET SINGH	S.T.No-1299/2004 C.R.No-129/261/2004 U/S-302/34,I.P.C	Murder 1	21/01/2006	744/2006	Pen
			110 MAHESH S/O MANGAL VALMIK	S.T.No-493/1993 C.R.No-298/1993 U/S-302,354 IPC	Murder 1	02.09.2005	4145/2005	Pen
			111 MOHD. JAVED	S.T.No-109/2005	Murder 1	28/04/2006	4334/2007	Pen

			S/O MOHD. YASEEN	C.R.No-301/2004 U/S-302 IPC				
			112 DINESH S/O MITHAN	S.T.No-1288/2005 C.R.No-194/2005 U/S-302/34,I.P.C	Murder 1	08/01/2007	572/2007	Pen
			113 SUNIL @ SUSHIL @ BHIM S/O DWARIKA PRASAD GUPTA	S.T.No-14/2005, C.R.No-809/2004, U/S- 302/34,324/34,I.P.C,	Murder 1	26/04/2006	2894/2006	Pen
			114 MOHAMMAD HANIF S/O MAZID KHAN	S.T.No-1319/2000, C.R.No-246/2000, U/S-302/34,201,I.P.C,	Murder 1	24/03/2006	2476/2006 Decided	13.1
			115 RAMVIR SINGH S/O GHAMANDI SINGH BAGHEL	S.T.No-1052/1998 C.R.No-22/1995 U/S-302/34,I.P.C	Murder 1	23/02/2006	3834/2006 Decided	03.0
			116 ABBAS S/O MUNSHI LAL	ST NO.-450/02, CR NO.-488/02, U/S- 302/34, IPC	MURDER	17.01.2005	Criminal Appeal No.- 427/2005 DECIDED ON 03.06.2016	APP DIS D
			117 FAUZDAR S/O TEZ MOHAMMAD	(1) ST NO.-32/99, CR NO.-248/98, U/S- 302/34, 323/34, 325/34, 506 IPC, (2)	MURDER	28.08.2008	Criminal Appeal No.- 2401/2004	APP DIS D

				SPL ST NO.-25/04, CR NO.-1187/03 U/S- 302 IPC			DECIDED ON 08.01.2016	
24	2.23	MOBIN @ NANHA Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 514/2021	MOBIN @ NANHA S/O SURAZUDDIN	ST No-545/04 Cr No- 83/04 U/s 147,148,307/149,302/ 149 IPC	Murder 01	04-05- 2007	3422/2007 17-05- 2007	07-1 202
25	2.24	RAKESH MISHRA Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 497/2021	RAKESH MISHRA S/O SABHAJEET MISHRA	ST NO.-296/04, CR NO.-633/03, U/S- 302/34, IPC	MURDER 01	21.10.2008	2636/2008	app disn on C 201
26	2.25	VIRENDER & ORS Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 499/2021	1 VIRENDER S/O VIJAYPAL	S.T.No-1898/1999 C.R.No-136/1999 U/S- 148,302/148,302/149 I.P.C,	Murder 3	20/05/2004	3563/2004	Pen
			2 SATYAVIR S/O CHARAN SINGH	S.T.No-1898/1999 C.R.No-136/1999 U/S- 148,302/148,302/149, I.P.C,	Murder 3	20/05/2004	3073/2004	Pen
			3 KIRANPAL S/O SHEORAJ	S.T.No-1898/1999 C.R.No-136/1999	Murder 3	20/05/2004	3563/2004	Pen

				U/S- 148,302/148,302/149, I.P.C,				
			4 JUGENDER S/O SHANKAR	S.T.No-1898/1999 C.R.No-136/1999 U/S- 148,302/148,302/149, I.P.C,	Murder 3	20/05/2004	3563/2004	Pen
			5 RAJKUMAR S/O BHOPAL	S.T.No-856/2002 C.R.No-52/2001 U/S- 148,302/149,I.P.C	Murder 4	26/05/2004	3161/2004	Pen
			6 CHANDRAPAL S/O RAMPHAL	S.T.No-1054/1999 C.R.No-80/1999, U/S-147,148,307/149, 302/149, I.P.C	Murder 3	25/08/2004	4703/2004 Decided	02.1
			7 SURENDER S/O BHULEY SINGH	S.T.No-1054/1999 C.R.No-80/ 1999 U/S-147,148,307/149, 302/149,I.P.C,	Murder 3	03/01/2006	4703/2004 Decided	02.1
			8 JAIVEER S/O CHAMAN SINGH	S.T.No-1054/1999 C.R.No-80/1999 U/S- 148,302/149,I.P.C	Murder 4	25/08/2004	4703/2004 Decided	02.1
			9 SUKHDEV SINGH S/O ANOOP SINGH	S.T.No-1213/1999 C.R.No-244/1999 U/S-147,148,307/149,	Murder 3	24/05/2001	12521/202 0Decided	10.0 .

				302/149, I.P.C				
			10 TAAHIR S/O VASHEER	S.T.No-420/1999, C.R.No-36/1999, U/S- 147,307,302,I.P.C.	Murder 4	09/10/2003	1688/2003	Pen
			11 TITU S/O BAARU	S.T.No-856/2002 C.R.No-52/2001 U/S- 148,302/149,I.P.C	Murder 4	26/05/2004	3161/2004	Pen
			12 JITENDER @KAALA S/O SHODAAN	S.T.No-856/2002 C.R.No-52/2001 U/S- 148,302/149,I.P.C	Murder 4	26/05/2004	3161/2004	Pen
			13 PARVINDER S/O SHODAAN	S.T.No-856/2002 C.R.No-52/2001 U/S- 148,302/149,I.P.C	Murder 4	26/05/2004	3161/2004	Pen
			14 PRAMOD KUMAR S/O KAANTI PRASAD	S.T.No-856/2002 C.R.No-52/2001 U/S- 148,302/149,I.P.C	Murder 4	26/05/2004	3161/2004	Pen
			15 SUDHIR S/O OM PRAKASH	S.T.No-385/1994 U/S- 307,302,427,I.P.C	Murder 6	19/07/2005	1946/2005 Decided	13.0

			16 JAGVEER S/O SARNAAMI	(1)S.T.No-529/2003, C.R.No-115/2003, U/S-148,452,307/149, 302/149 I.P.C	Murder 3	01/12/2004	6345/2004 Decided	21.0
			17 SATYAVEER S/O SARNAAMI	(1)S.T.No-529/2003, C.R.No-115/2003, U/S-148,452,307/149, 302/149 I.P.C	Murder 3	01/12/2004	6345/2004 Decided	21.0
			18 OMBIR S/O KANHAIYA	S.T.No-69/2001 C.R.No-32/2001 U/S- 307/34,302/34,452,I.P .C & 3(2)(5) SC/ST,Act,	Murder 4	12/12/2007	156/2008	Pen
27	2.26	RAM JANAM YADAV Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(Crl.) No. 494/2021	RAM JANAM YADAV S/O BILLU YADAV	ST NO. 147/2011.CR No.438/1997.U/S 302/34IPC. INAYAT NAGAR FAIZABAD	ONE MURDER	05.10.2006	CRMINAL APEEL NO.2271/2006, DATE OF FILLING 15.11.2006	PEN
28	2.27	GAJENDRA SINGH & ORS. Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS.	1 GAJENDRA SINGH S/O THAN SINGH	ST.NO-994/02 CR.NO-162/02 U/S- 302,364,201 IPC	Murder/Ki dnapping 01 Case	20-Apr-03	2528/06	Pen

		W.P.(Crl.) No. 508/2021						
			2 HARPRASAD S/O GIRAND	ST.NO-741/94 CR.NO-447/92 U/S- 302/149,147,148,307/ 149 IPC	Murder 01 Case	12-May-06	4418/06	Pen
			3 CHHAILU S/O RAMBHAROSE	105/00 302,376 IPC	Murder/R ape 1 case	11-Oct-06	672/06	Dec
			4 SAPPU @ SITARAM S/O BHOLA	13/97 348/95 302,376,201 I.P.C.	Murder/R ape 1 case	31-Aug-00	212/02	Dec
			5 LALTA PRASAD S/O TARACHANDRA	ST.NO-537/01 CR.NO-275/01 U/S-302/34,201 IPC	Murder 01 Case	19-Jul-05	3254/05	Pen

			6 RAM LADAIT S/O POORAN KISAN	ST.NO-66/96 CR.NO-168/89 U/S- 302/34,307/34 IPC	Murder 01 Case	18-Nov-08	1763/05	Pen
			7 CHARAN SINGH S/O GULSHER	ST.NO-695/04 CR.NO-54/04 U/S- 302 IPC	Murder 01 Case	12-Jan-06	1171/06	Pen
			8 RAMPAL S/O DEENBANDHU	ST.NO-653/04 CR.NO-136/04 U/S- 302/149,307,452,364, 504,506,376/149 IPC	Murder/R ape 01 Case	11-Jun-06	1639/08	Pen

			9 BABADIN S/O MULLURIDAS	ST.NO-713/04 CR.NO-75/04 U/S- 302 IPC	Murder 01 Case	03-03- 2006	606/2006	Pen
			10 RAJENDRA SINGH S/O RAMNATH	ST.NO-997/2000 CR.NO-45/2000 U/S-452,302,323 IPC	Murder 01 Case	20-11- 2003 R.A 06-12- 2016	6100/03	Pen

			11 NIRMAL SINGH @ NIMMA S/O MAAN SINGH	ST.NO-433/02 CR.NO-157/01 U/S- 302/149,307/149,147, 148,364,201/149 IPC	Murder 01 Case	22-Sep-04	5169/04	Pen
			12 NARVAIL SINGH S/O PAYARA SINGH	433/02 157/01 302/149,201/149,307/ 149,364,147,148 I.P.C	Murders / Kidnaping 1 case	22-Sep-04	5169/04	Dec
			13 MOOLCHAND S/O DWARIKA	ST.NO-942/03 CR.NO-109/03 U/S-302/149,148,506 IPC	Murder 01 Case	09-02- 2007	1788/08	Pen
29	2.28	PREM PAL Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(Crl.) No.	PREM PAL S/O BUDHASEN	Cr.No-166/1996 St.No-812/1996 u/s- 302/149, 302/120B, 148 IPC	Murder, 03 person	03-08- 2000	1938/ 2000	28-1 2000

		01/2022						
30	2.29	VINOD KUMAR Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 123/2020	VINOD KUMAR S/O OMPRAKASH	ST-337/1984 Cr-85/1984 U/S-302,148, 332,307/149,I.P.	Murder 1	29/10/2007	949/1986	23.0
31	2.30	BALLU @ HASAN TAQUI VS THE STATE OF U.P. & ANR. W.P.(CrI.) No. 7/2020	BALLU @ HASAN TAQUI S/O MOHD. RAMJANI	ST-245/1989 Cr-40/1989 U/S-302,148, 332,307/149,I.P.C	Murder 11	10-08- 1992	1492/1992 Decided	04.0
32	2.31	RAHEES VS THE STATE OF U.P. & ANR. W.P.(CrI.) No. 23/2020	RAHEES S/O IKRAR HUSSAIN	ST-245/1989 Cr-40/1989 U/S-302,148, 332,307/149,I.P.C	Murder 11	10-08- 1992	1492/1992 Decided	04.0
33	2.32	FIROZ VS THE STATE OF U.P. & ANR. W.P.(CrI.) No. 189/2020	FIROZ S/O HASAN TAKI	ST-245/1989 Cr-40/1989 U/S-302,148, 332,307/149,I.P.C	Murder 11	10-08- 1992	1492/1992 Decided	04.0
34	2.33	MAHIR VS	MAHIR S/O ZUBEDA	Cr.No-40/1989 St.No- 245/1989 u/s-	Murder, 09 person	10-08- 1992	1857/ 1992	20-0 199

		THE STATE OF U.P. & ANR. W.P.(CrI.) No. 277/2020		302/149,148,324/149, 307/149, IPC				
35	2.34	TUKKI & ANR. VS THE STATE OF U.P. & ANR. W.P.(CrI.) No. 75/2021	1 TUKKI S/O JHANGIRI @ JHANGIRI MAL SHARMA	S.T.No-884/2000, C.R.No-,33/2000, U/S- 148,302/149,323/149, 307/149 IPC,	Murder 3	29/09/2003	5009/2003	Pen
			2 PAPPAN S/O KUNWAR PAL SHARMA	S.T.No- 884/2000,393/2003 C.R.No- ,33/2000,1029/2004 U/S- 148,302/149,323/149, 307/149 IPC.	Murder 3	29/09/2003	5009/2003	Pen
36	2.37	PARVINDER & ANR Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 341/2020	1 PARVINDER S/O KUNWARPAL	Cr.No-07/2000 St.No- 344/2000 u/s- 148,302,452 IPC	Murder, 08 person	18-05- 2002	1780/ 2002	25-1 200
			2 CHANDRAVEER S/O KALYAN	S.T.No-344/2000 C.R.No-07 /2000 U/S- 302/149,148,452I.P.C	Murder 8	18-05- 2002	1780/2002 Decided	25.1

37	2.38	PRAMOD & ANR. Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 336/2020	1 PRAMOD S/O RISAL SINGH	S.T.No-390/1992, C.R.No-69/1991 U/S-148,302/149 I.P.C,	Murder 3	09-11- 1994	1854/1994 Decided	18.1
			2 BRAHMPAL S/O RISAL SINGH	S.T.No-390/1992, C.R.No-69/1991 U/S-148,302/149 I.P.C,	Murder 3	09-11- 1994	1854/1994 Decided	18.1
38	2.39	ABDUL JABBAR Vs THE STATE OF U.P. & ANR. W.P.(CrI.) No. 15/2021	ABDUL JABBAR S/O ABDUL RASEED	S.T.No-15/1993, C.R.No-56/1993 U/S-307,302/34,I.P.C,	Murder 3	12.07.2022	906/2000 Decided	28.0
39	2.40	SALIM Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 417/2020	SALIM S/O ABDUL SATTAR	S.T.No-29/1979, C.R.No-243/1978, U/S-302/149,148	Murder 3	29.07.2000	980/1980	09.0
40	2.41	HARENDRA & ORS. Vs THE STATE OF U.P. & ORS.	1 HARENDRA S/O HARKESH	S.T.No-740/2001, C.R.No-666A/2000 U/S- 148,302/149,452,I.P. C,	Murder 4	29.09.2002	4456/2002 Decided	27.0

		W.P.(CrI.) No. 61/2021						
			2 NARENDRA S/O BRAHAM SINGH	Cr.No-666A/2000 St.No-740/2001 u/s- 302/149, 148,452, IPC	Murder, 04 person	20-09- 2002	4456/ 2002	27-0 201
			3 RAVINDRA S/O GIR RAJ SINGH	Cr.No-666A/2000 St.No-740/2001 u/s- 302/149, 148,452, IPC	Murder, 04 person	20-09- 2002	4879/ 2002	27-0 201
41	2.42	ISLAM & ANR. (ALLAH NOOR) Vs THE STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 86/2021	1 ISLAM S/O ALI MOHAMMAD	Cr.No-10/1991 St.No- 52/1991 u/s- 396, 412 IPC	Murder, 03 person	03-09- 1994	1371/ 1994	07-0 199
			2 ALLA NOOR S/O ALLAH RAZI	St.No.-52/1991 Cr.No.-10/1991, U?S- 396 IPC	Murder	03-09- 1994	1450/1994	Life 07-0 199
42	2.43	RAKESH GIRI & ANR (SANKATA) Vs	1 RAKESH GIRI S/O LATE PREM GIRI	C. No.84/90 S.T.No.29/1991, U/S-147,148,149,307,	05 MURDER S	19-09- 1995	501/1995 FILLING DATE 01-	50 IN CO

		THE STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 115/2021		302,436,452,404 IPC Ps-Mitauli, Dist-Kheri			01-1995 HIGH COURT LKW 725/1997 FILLIND DATE 23- 04-1997 IN SUPRENE COURT	L JUD T I 2 1 72 SUP CO JUD T I 2 1
			2 SANKATA S/O JANKI PRASAD	Cr.No-84/1990 St.No- 29/1991 u/s- 148,436,449,302/149 412 IPC	Murder, 05 person	19-09- 1995	549/ 1995	21-1 199
43	2.44	ANIL VS THE STATE OF U.P. & ANR. W.P.(CrI.) No. 122/2021	ANIL S/O SHRI CHHOTELAL	ST No.884 / 2000 Crime No.33/ 2000 U/S-148,323, 307,302/, 149 IPC P/S Khanpur Distt-Buland Shahar	Murder Cases	29-09- 2003	5009/ 2003	Crim App No.5 003 Judg Date 09-2
44	2.45	RANBIR SINGH VS THE STATE OF U.P. & ANR.	RANBIR SINGH S/O VIJAY SINGH	S.T.No-277/1985, U/S- 148,30/149,302/149 I.P.C	Murder 3	14.06.1991	1768/1991 Decided	14.0

		W.P.(CrI.) No. 397/2020						
45	2.46	PUSHPENDRA @ PAPPU Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 35/2021	PUSHPENDRA @ PAPPU S/O JAGDISH SHARAN	S.T.No-1314/1994, C.R.No-68/1994 U/S-148,302,I.P.C,	Murder 4	05.02.1995	4456/2002 Decided	19.0
46	2.47	AJAY PRATAP SINGH AND ORS. Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 414/2020	1 AJAY PRATAP SINGH S/O RANVEER SINGH	S.T.No-375/1992, C.R.No-10/1992 U/S- 148,302/149,324/149,I.P.C	Murder 4	06.09.1999	2753/1993 Decided	19.0
			2 SHIV PRATAP SINGH S/O RANVEER SINGH	S.T.No-375/1992, C.R.No-10/1992 U/S- 148,302/149,324/149, I.P.C	Murder 4	06.09.1999	2753/1993 Decided	19.0
			3 SHYAM PRATAP SINGH S/O RANVEER SINGH	S.T.No-375/1992, C.R.No-10/1992 U/S- 148,302/149,324/149,I .P.C	Murder 4	06.09.1999	2753/1993 Decided	19.0
47	2.48	BITTOO @ BRIJESH KUMAR VS	BITTOO @ BRIJESH KUMAR S/O JAGPAL	ST No-740/2001 Crime No-66A/2000 U/S- 147,148,452,302/149I PC P/S Sikandra bad	Murder Cases	20-09- 2002	4856/ 2002	Crim App 445/ Judg Date

		THE STATE OF U.P. & ANR. W.P.(CrI.) No. 407/2020		Distt-Buland Shaher				02-2
48	2.49	CHANDER PAL VS THE STATE OF U.P. & ANR. W.P.(CrI.) No. 421/2020	CHANDER PAL S/O DALIP	S.T.No-740/2001, C.R.No-666A/2000 U/S- 148,302/149,452,I.P.C ,	Murder 4	29.09.2002	4456/2002 Decided	27.0
49	2.50	SATENDRA Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 373/2020	SATENDRA S/O RISAL SINGH	S.T.No-390/1992, C.R.No-69/1991 U/S-148,302/149 I.P.C	Murder 3	09-11- 1994	1854/1994 Decided	18.1
50	2.51	ISHWARI PRASAD @ KHANNA AND ORS. Versus STATE OF U.P. & ORS. W.P.(CrI.) No. 67/2022	1 ISHWARI PRASAD @ KHANNA S/O DWARIKA PRASAD	ST.NO-486/03 CR.NO-380/03 U/S-302/34 IPC	Murder 1 case	09-03- 2006	1856/06	Pen
			2 BADAN SINGH S/O GIRDHARI	ST.NO-741/94 CR.NO-447/92 U/S-	Murder 1 case	12-05- 2006	2765/06	Pen

				302/149,307/149,147, 148 IPC				
			3 RAMSEWAK S/O HARIRAM RATHOR	ST.NO-1009/03 CR.NO-176/03 U/S- 302 IPC	Murder 1 case	12-12- 2006	877/07	Pen
			4 MURSHAD S/O ALI HUSSAIN	ST.NO-95/06 CR.NO-198/05 U/S-147,148, 302/149 IPC	Murder 1 case	15-May-07	3693/07	Pen
			5 SURYAPRATAP SINGH @ SONU S/O SUKHPAL SINGH	ST.NO-924/05 CR.NO-89/05 U/S-302 IPC	Murder 1 case	20-01- 2007	1823/07	Pen
			6 JAWAHARLAL S/O CHATURILAL	ST.NO-210/06 CR.NO-475/05	Murder 1 case	31-07- 2009	5373/09	Pen

				U/S-302/149,148 IPC				
			7 SUSHIL S/O BALVEER SINGH CHAUHAN	ST.NO-552/05 CR.NO-354/05 U/S- 302/34 IPC	Murder 1 case	21-06- 2007	4319/07	Pen
			8 RAMVEER SINGH S/O RAJKUMAR SINGH	87/03 168/02 302,307,147, 149,148 I.P.C	Murder 1 case	13-Feb-07	478/07	Pen
			9 VEDPAL S/O RAMESHWAR	848/99 18/99 364/34,302/34,201/34 IPC	Murders / Kidnaping 1 case	14-Jul-10	4947/10	Pen
			10 RANVEER SINGH S/O RAJKUMAR SINGH	87/03 168/02 302,307,147, 149,148 I.P.C	Murder 1 case	13-Feb-07	478/07	Pen
			11 BABURAM S/O KUNDAN	01/06 143/05	Murder 1 case	21-May-07	4137/07	Pen

				302 I.P.C				
			12 KANHAILAL S/O OMPRAKASH	ST.NO-539/02 CR.NO-259/02 U/S- 302/34 IPC	Murder 1 case	15-05- 2006	3733/06	Pen
			13 SURESH S/O BALAKRAM GANGWAR	350/01 115/01 302/34,504 I.P.C	Murder 1 case	6-May-06	2878/06	Pen
			14 RAM NARAYAN MISHRA S/O KRISHNA SWAROOP MISHRA	1055/05 252/05 302 I.P.C.	Murder 1 case	1-Jul-09	4016/09	Pen
			15 RAMKUMAR S/O HEMNATH	611/05 302 IPC	Murder 1 case	19-Jun-08	1486/08	Dec
			16 SHAHADAT KHAN S/O NAWAB KHAN	ST.NO-204/03 CR.NO-161/01 U/S- 302 IPC	Murder 1 case	30-05- 2007	10212/05	Pen

			17 MUNENDRA S/O KUNWARPAL	832,834/01 141/01 302/149,307/149,147, 148 I.P.C	Murder 1 case	13-Sep-06	5734/06	Pen
			18 GAFFAR S/O BADSHAH	934/2005 104/2005 304B,498A I.P.C. & 4DP Act	Murder 1 case	23-Sep-06	6673/06	Pen
			19 NARENDRA SINGH S/O SHEESHPAL SINGH	965/02 125/01 302/149,147,148 I.P.C	Murder 1 case	7-May-05	2033/05	Dec
			20 LALLURAM S/O ANGANLAL	01/06 143/05 302 I.P.C	Murder 1 case	21-May-07	4137/07	Pen
			21 KALYAN @MUKESH S/O SHYODAN	ST.NO-506/05 CR.NO-170/05 U/S- 302 IPC	Murder 1 case	10-09- 2008	7525/08	Pen
			22 NOKHELAL S/O TEEKARAM	ST.NO-406,407/05 CR.NO-230,231/05	Murder 1 case	13-03- 2007	2788/07	Pen

				U/S- 302/34,307/34 IPC &25 A Act				
			23 AKBAR ALI S/O BUNDU	1-95/06 223,224/05 147,148,302/149 IPC & 4/25 A.Act, 25A.Act 2-319/93 392 i.p.c	Murder 1 case & robbery 1 case	15-May-07	3693/07	Pen
			24 PRAKASH S/O RAMBHAROSE	83/03 196/03 302,201 I.P.C	Murder 1 case	17-Aug-06	5453/06	Pen
			25 ANEER S/O SHAMEEM AHMED	ST.No. 181/2003 Cr.No. 127/2003 Under Sections 302 IPC	Murder Case 1	19-03- 2007	Criminal Appeal No. 2247/2007 Filling Date 29-03- 2007	Disr on 2 202 Hon High Alla